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INTRODUCTION 

The following survey contains statistical tables and diagrams showing 
the world trade in barley during the calendar years 1927 to 1937 together with the 
five-year averages for 1927 to 1931 and 1952 to 1936. 

The first pages of the report include figures taken from the Annual 
Rex)rts of the International Institute of Agriculture for the years 1927 to 1933 
and 1937. 

It should be pointed out that when reference is made to the first 
five-year average, the period, covered is 1927 to 1931 and the second five-year 
period covers the years 1932 to 1936. 

The world gross exports of barley show a reduction during the second 
five years (1932-1936) corn aired with the first five-year eriod. According to the 
average for the first five years, the exports amounted to 180,061,630 bushels, 
while for the latter five years the average was reduced to only 127,157,580 bushels, 
- rductlon of 52,904,100 bushels. 

As stated in the previous issue of this Review, Cunada is the leading 
barley exporting country in the British Empire, although exports have declined from 
an average of 22,607,260 bushels for the first five-year period to 10 1 053,473 bushels 
for the second. Of the foreign countries exporting barley, Roumania still retains 
first place as the largest.. Roumania's barley exports, hovever, have also declined 
from an average of 43,643,063 bushels for the period 1927-31, to 20,182,365 bushels 
for the succeeding period. Argentina was the second largest exporter of barley -  in 
the world in the second five-year period and one of the countries that showed in-
creased exports, an average of 10,327,357 bushels for the first five-year period 
being increased to 17,759,985 huhels in the second. 	The Union of Soviet Social- 
ist Reuhlics ranked third among the barley-exporting countries in both periods. 
French jorocco, Mesopotamia, Poland and Chile all increased their exports of bar-
ley during the last cycle as compared with the first. 

IMPORTS 

Vol1 i'-ort 	barley declined from 179,387,267 bushels during the 
first five-year period (1327-1931) to 126,501,139 bushels for the second (1932-
1936). British Empire imports of barley have increased during this latter five 
years from 34,976,145 bushels to 38,480,014 bushels. This increase was due al-
most entirely to the larger irtorts by the United Kingdom and the Irish Free State. 
The imports into Foreign countries, in contrast with those of the British Empire 
countries, declined from 144,411,121 bushels in the first to 88,021,125 bushels 
in the last five-year period, a reduction of 56,389,996 bushels. Germany showed 
the most notable decline in the imports of barley, import returns showing a de-
crease from an average of 74,09,954 bushels for the first to 13,614,932 bushels 
for the last period. Reductions are also shown in the formerly heavy importing 
ountries of Netherlands and Denmark, while increased importations were shown in 
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B1gium-Luemh'Jrg, France, Switzerland, United states, Austria, Italy and Algeria. 

The United Kingdom was the world's chief importer of barley during the 
five-year oeriod 1932-36. Formerly Germany occupied this position with an average 
import of 74,092,934 bushels during the previous period. The five-year average im-
port (1932-1936) into the United Kingdom was 35,948,411 bushels as against Germany's 
13,614,932 bushels. Belgium was the second largest importer of barley in the world, 
averaging 19,223,426 bushels for this period (1932-1936). Netherlands ranked third 
with Germany fourth and France fifth in fairly close order. 

Algeria and Tunis ex,ort barley as il1 as iporting it, although their 
exports have declined while their iiorts show slight increases during the second 
five-year period as compared with the fir. United states is a barley exporting 
country,but during the years 1934, 1935, 1936 and 1937 comparatively large imports 
were noted, due to poor harvests. 

The calendar year 1937 is the latest year for which there are cornlete 
records, The world exports during the year dropped to 110,930,378 bushels from a 
previous five-year average of 127,157,580 bushels. British Empire exports amounted 
to 16,043,558 bushels, which is an increase over the previous five-year average, but 
less than the amount exported in 1936. The 3ritish Empire exports by countries were 
as follows: 

Canada 
Australia 
British India 
United Kingdom 
Irish Free State 
Other Countries 

10,880,500 bushels 

	

2,685,562 	U 

	

1,679,682 	It 

	

224,141 	U 

	

31,233 	it 

	

542,440 	it 

	

16,043,558 	it 

The exports from foreign countries in 1337 have shrunk to 94,946,820 
bushels as compared with the preceding five-year average of 113,184,390 bushels. 
Of the foreign countries exporting barley, there were only three that showed in-
creased exports, viz., United States, Mesopotamia and Denmark. 

'or1d imorts of barley decreased 4,602,704 bushels from the five-
year average of 126,501,139  bushels, while British Empire im)orts increased 
6,710,185 bushels. This latter is ncrounted for by the greater demand for barley 
in the United Kingdom and Irish Free state. The foreign imports declined from an 
average of 89,021,125 bushels to 76,703,236 bushels. Decreases are shown in the 
imports into all the foreign countries with the exception of Belgium and Switzer-
land 

The figures in this volume are all on a calendar year basis, because 
the annual trade returns of each country are revised and printed covering calendar 
years. From experience, it has been found that more accurate trade figures are pub- 
lished in the Annual Trade Returns of any country, than in their monthly publications 
which contain figures of a more or less preliminary nature. 

The Bureau is indebted to the Chief of the Foreign Tariff Division, 
Department of Trade and Commerce, for information on tariff4 and restrictions on 
barley for the various countries covered in this survey. 
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Vorld Trade in Bar1eir 

Vorld gross exports of barley, with quantities exported from British 
Empire and Foreign countries during the calendar years 1927 to 1937 and five-year 
averages for 1927-31 and 1932-36, were as follows: 

Calendar 	Vor1d 	British 	Foreigfl 
Year 	 Exports 	Empire 	Countries 

	

Exports 	Exports 

(Bushels) 

1927 .....................172,170,616 	38,238,634 	133 1 931,982 
1928 .....................184,526,798 	47,386,481 	137,140,317 
1929 .....................180,433,519 	19 7 410,675 	161,082,844 
1930 ..................... 182,417,762 	5,429,934 	176 1 987,828 
1931 .....................180,699,7Q6 	28,417,721 	152,281,985 
5-year Average .......... 	180,061,680 	27,776,689 	152,284,991 
1932 .....................123,724,176 	14,169,131 	109,555,045 
1933 ..................... 	127,269,lOd 	6,014,152 	21,254,948 

1934 .....................128,486,720 	15,365,623 	113,121,097 
1935 .....................116,826,317 	11,429,370 	105,396,947 
1936 .....................139,481,589 	22,887,677 	116,593,912 
5-year Average ...........127,157,580 	13,973,190 	113,184,390 
1937 .....................110,990,378 	16,043,558 	94,946,820 

The chief countries contributing to the above total are Canada, British 
India, Australia, Irish Free State, United Kingdom and Other British Countries.x 

	

British 	Irish 	United 	Other 
Canada 	India 	Australia 	Free Kingdom 	British 

State 	Countries 
(Bushels) 

1927 ..........32,180,701 2,041 7 941 	1,967,603 	617,151 507,818 	923,420 
1928 ..........36,773,967 7,760,737 	1,045,362 	450,965 973,426 	382,024 
1929 ..........16,987,703 	264,560 	1,359,210 	165,170 155,241 	518,791 
1930 ..........2,834,504 	54,506 	1,469,375 	40,125 	55,764 	975,860 
1931 ..........24,259,624 1,014,148 	2,984 1 570 	46,849 	49,605 	62,95 
5-year Average 	22,607,260 2,227,178 	1,765,224 	256,052 3'8,372 	5766O3 
1932 ..........9,992,661 1,013,688 	3 1044,280 	12,861 	79,460 	26 1 181 
1933 ......... 	2,011,301 	6,830 	3,916,043 	21,587 	27,558 	30,773 
1934 ......... 	11,406,405 	537,388 	2,858,261 	10,105 	50,983 	502,481 
1935 ..........7,921,191 	287,066 	2,892,709 	22,047 	7,349 	299,008 
1936 ..........18,935,808 	412,457 	3,244,997 	- 	22,965 	271,450 

5-year Average 	10,053,473 	451,498 	3,191,258 	13,320 	37,663 	225,978 
1937 ..........10,880,500 1,679,682 	2,685,562 	31,233 224,141 	542,440 

x Other British Countries include Cyprus, New Zealand, Palestine and Other British 
Countries. 



MIM 

Foreign Exports 

Roumania U.S.S.R. Argentina United French 	Mesopota'ii 
States Morocco 

(Bushels) 

1927 	......... 32,298,540 2 1 923,689 13,648,553 38,255,601 942,877 8,953,7E2 
1928 	......... 19,040,434 184 10,42',501 52,351,247 12,377,5 4 3 4,300,078 
1929 53 1 036,509 7,280,551 11,42,967 29,698,441 10,378,676 A ,09(3,771 
190 	......... 66,315,390 54,262,732 6,593,390 10,037,692 560,523 3,385,007 
1931 	........ 47,524,392 44,271,587 9,482,372 7,912,005 8,06 1 ,954 7,238,203 
5-year Average 43,643,063 21,747,748 1 0,327,Z57 27,590,998 6,464,915 5,534,7M 
1932 	......... 24,913,676 19,386,388 16,909,714  7,090,307 8,929,327 3,615,820 
1933 	......... 28,553,676 26,046,784 20,638,456 7,173,953 6,960,323 3 1,680,419 
1934 	........ 15,316,936 8,346,968 24,622,935 5,478,145 10,406,955 10 1 482,282 
1935 8,149,466 26,994,332 19,284 0 422 7,549,153 5,623,743 4,220,104 
1936 	......... 23,978,070 4,828,684 11,344,399 7,452,699 13,574,789 11,549,709 
5-year Average 20,182,365 17,120 2 631 17,759,985 6,949,851 9,099,127 6,709,267 
1937 	......... 14,565,512 10,131,372 11,680,152 11,521,232 1,093,148 13,176,571 

Foreign Exports (Concluded) 

Poland Bulgaria Chile Czechoslovakia Turkey 
(Bushels) 

1927 	....... 2,938,897 3,571,008 2,477,212 7,802,814 2,056,428 
1928 5,104,787 1,687,950 2,617,286 3,246,242 653,115 
1929 	......... 11,219,729 820,481 2,382,870 5,599,983 79,690 
1930 	......... 9,959,757 2,081,506 2,012i74 6,568,907 284,016 
1931 	......... 6,343,934 2,237,739 678,854 2,597,375 4,187,493 
5-year Average 7,113,421 2,079,737 2,033,679 5,165,064 1,452,148 
1932 	......... 6,687,955 187,397 909,426 8,039,692 4 1 097,928 
1933 	......... 6,681,524 796,437 2,171,599 3,473,702 2,282,292 
1934 	......... 12,180,336 529,121 4 1 492,931 2 2 434,322 6,825,746 
1935 	......... 13,100,326 90,024 1,201,544 2,099,028 2,402,630 
1936 	......... 17,326,860 728,000 2,255,902 2,650,655 1,077,073 
5-year Average 11,195,400 466,196 2 1 202,230 3,740,680 3,537,134 
1937 	......... 9,836,129 1,044,921 - 707,791 5,202,100 

Other 
Algeria Tunis Hungary Denmark Foreign 

__________  Countries 
(Bushels) 

1927 	......... 3,789,826 459,724 2,423,161 2,341,220 9,043,670 
1928 	......... 7,892,466 6,800,053 1,317,680 3,302,915 6,323 1 786 
1929 	......... 6,035,768 7,460,737 4,118,638 3,269,634 4 1 121,399 
1930 	........ 3,142,847 1,.9,955 1,976,407 1,925,314 6,581,211 
1931 	......... 1,879,480 383,521 486,864 1,907,039 7,086,173 
5-year Average 4,548,077 3,279,998 2,064,550 2,549,224 6,65,248 
1932 	......... 387,654 5,432,671 1,213,946 848,797 4,905,847 
1933 	........ 1,261,254 1,785,782 3,680,419 1,410,988 4,646,340 
1934 	......... 3,287,253 fl',071 688,040 3 $ 23,796 4,393,262 
193.5 	........ 1,095,904 3,845,310 290,281 2,629,068 6,821,612 
1936 	......... 3,531,604 465,736 690,337 3,100,316 12,059,079 
5-year Average 1,912,734 2,328,314 1,312,605 2,302,593 6,565,228 
1937 	......... 879,112 1,566,233 776,686 6,479,889 7,2850972 
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Imports 

Vorld gross imports of barley with quantities imported from British 
Empire and Foreign Countrios during the calendar years 1927 to 1937, with five-
year average 1927-31 and 1932-36. 

World British Foreign 

Imoorts Empire Countries 
- 	 Imports Imports 

(Bushels) 

1927 17,00b,074 39,118,075 138,886,999 
1928 	........ 167,666,780 31,040,873 136,625,907 
1929 162,780,807 29,308,008 133,472,799 

1930 107,792,909 36,698,867 161,094,042 
1931 191,888,860 38,714,902 153,173,958 
5-year Average 179,626,886 34,976,145 144,650,741 
1932 131,995,355 25,886,485 106,108,870 
1933 124,331,378 39,743,748 84,587,630 
1934 132,997,564 37,894,123 95,103,441 
1935 116,185,586 42,388,892 73,796,694 
1936 126,995,812 46,486,820 80,508,992 
5-year Average 126,501,139 38,480,014 88,021,125 
1937 121,898,435 45,190,199 76,708,236 

Chief British Empire Importing Countries. 

The importing countries in the British Empire contributing to the fore-
going total are as follows: United Kingdom, Irish Free State, Malta, Palestine, 
New Zealand and Other British Countries. 

United Irish New Other 
Free British 

Kingdom State Malta Palestine Zealand Countries 

(Bushels) 

1927 	........... 38,310,397 500,360 252,549 •- 2,333 51,836 
1928 	........... 30,276,234 544,677 162,383 26,548 2,416 28,615 
1929 	........... 27,949,459 1,069,035 187,985 51,810 4,221 45,498 
1930 	. ........... 35,485,274 704 1 066 396,441 92 59 1 246 53,758 
1931 	............ 35,988,003 1,062,834 467,114 775,768 146,059 275,124 
5-year Average.. 33,601,873 776,314 293,294 170,845 42,855 90,966 
1932 	........... 23,749, 5  906,670 300,386 609,040 137,332 183,722 
1933 	........... 37,298,4j3 413,375 486,405 1,140,457 169,484 235,64 
1934 	........... 36,112,016 306,357 390,410 652,674 201,635 231,031 
1935 	........... 39,804,8(30 533,714 477,219 574,133 491,457 417,509 
1936 	........... 42,687,440 943,874 421,184 1,546,483 663,697 r24,142 
5-year Average 35,948,411 620 1 798 415,121 904,557 332,721 258,406 
1937 	....... 42,448,601 1,391,697 312,328 565,406 247,566 224,601 



Chief Foreign Imorting Countries. 

Gennaxy_ Netherlands Belgium France 
(Bushels) 

1927 	........... 91,873,693 11,456,116 13 1,540,511 1 1 668,955 
1928 	......... 88,623 2056 15,364,626 12,772 9 354 3 1030,225 
1929 	........... 81,105,645 14,638,036 14,987,251 5 1 328,427 
1930 	........... 69,948,955 24,579,949 18,447,777 7,043,360 
1931 38,913,323 26,067,453 22,731,973 19,351 9 480 
5-year Average 74,092,934 18,421,236 16,495,973 7,285,689 
1932 	........... 21,965,850 18,064,505 19 1,540,714 20,467,594 
1933 	........ 10,807,011 22,652,513 13,805,825 11,101 9 426 
1934 25,354,610 16,035,454 17,368,197 6,934,143 
1935 	........, 7,277,244 13,564,225 19,331 1 271 7 2 808,202 
1936 	........... 2,669,946 11,454 3 632 21 1071,122 15 0 657,282 
5-year Average 13,614,932 16,353,866 19 2 223,426 12,393 1 729 
1937 	......... 11,106,019 10,954,448 21,266,327 5 1 755 0 565 

Denmark Switzerland Austria Algeria 
(Bushels) 

1927 3,204 2 661 3 2 194,358 2 1 926,794 1,954,228 
1928 	........... 2,299,768 3,746,127 2,076,146 312,654 
1929 	........... 1,787,132 3,583,841 3 9155 2 795 331,449 
1930 25,751 2,522 4 1 379 9 340 4,122,276 20,866 
1951 	.........., 19,932,962 6,661,315 4,977,499 5,124,936 
5-year Average 10,195,209 4 0 312 2 996 3 1 451,702 1,548,827 
1932 	...... 4 1 911,818 8,224 3 355 3,675 3,367 4 0160,853 
1933 	.........., 3,879,758 5 1 659,109 4,115,841 2,429,729 
1934 	........... 2,400,792 5,995,781 5,521,777 1,236,452 
1935 	........... 1,150,102 6,064,217 2,760,429 1,362,761 
1936 	...... 1,683,816 4,204,028 2,115,563 1 0 455,541 
5-year Average 2 1805,257 6,029,494 5,657,795 2,129,067 
1937 	..,..., 1,464,268 7 0157,825 1,839,980 273,287 

Other 
Foreign 

United StAjep Norway Tunis 	Italy Countries 
(Buahels) 

1927 713 1 9155,403 1,528,814 	1,115,287 5 0 467,468 
1928 	...... 7,347 1,033,080 184,625 	857,800 6,318,101 
1929 1,804 1,105,361 51 0,810 	788,674 6,607,574 
1930 	.......... 5,940 1,913,662 442,583 	l,32,250 5 0 109,562 
1931 187,015 2 2 289,640 1,468,861 	1,171,690 4,295 2 811 
5-year Average 40 2 564 1 2 499,429 695,338 	1,051,140 5,559,703 
1932 5 3,971 872,222 237,461 	1,299,377 2,682 0805 
1933 23,884 573,673 414,753 	1,456,459 2,667,649 
1934 	........ 6 2 579 1,558 409,242 2 1 586,811 	2,967,576 1,715,048 
1935 	........ 4,839,707 560,813 380,305 	4 1 014,794 4,682 9 624 
1936 	........... 8,143,495 696,308 1,890,963 	1,781,648 7,684,648 
5-year Average 3,918 2 523 622,452 1 2 102 0 058 	2,303,971 3 1 886,555 
1957 	.......... 10,383,990 1,258,039 74,408 	1,145,968 4,028,114 
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Quantities and Percentages Used in Barley Charts 

Gross Exports 

Five-Year Average 1927 to 1951. 

Total World Exports 
British Empire Exports ...... 

Canada ................. 
British India .......... 
Australia .............. 
Other British Countries 

Foreign Exports ............. 
Roumania ............... 
United States .......... 
Russia ................. 
Argentina .............. 
Poland ................. 
French Morocco ......... 
Mesopotainia ............ 
Czechoslovakia ......... 
Algeria ................ 
Tunis .................. 
Denmark . . . . . . ......... 
Other Foreign Countries 

Bushels 

180,061,680 
27,776,689 
22,607,280 
2,227,178 
1,765,224 
1 ,3.7T,027 

152,284,991 
43, 643,063 
27,590,998 
21,7 47,748 
10 $ 27,357 
7,113,421 
6,464,915 
5,594,764 
5,163,064 
4,548,077 
3,279,998 
2,549,224 

14,262,362 

Per Cent 

100.00 
15.43 
12.56 
1.24 
.98 
.65 

84.57 
24.24 
15.32 
12.08 
5.73 
3.95 
3.59 
3.11 
2.87 
2.53 
1.82 
1.41 
7.92 

Gross Imports 

Total World Imoorts 
British Empire Imports ............... 

United Kingdom .................. 
Irish Free State ................ 
Other British Countries ......... 

Foreign Imports ...................... 
Germ any . . . ...................... 
Netherlands .• ................... 
Be1gi 	......................... 
Denmark ......................... 
Frce 	...... ..• ................ 
Switzerland . . . • . • • ....... • ..... 
Austria • ..................... 
Other Foreign Oountries ......... 

179 0 387,267 
34,976,145 
33,601,873 

776,314 
597,958 

144,411,121 
74,092,934 
18,421,236 
16,495,973 
10,195,209 
7,285,689 
4,312,996 
3,451,702 

10,155,382 

100.00 
19.50 
18.73 

.43 

.34 
80.50 
41.30 
10.27 
9.20 
5.68 
4.06  
2.41 
1.92 
5.66 
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Gross Exports 

Five-Year Average 1932 to 1936. 

Total World Exports ......... 
britisn Lmu.re Exports ................. 

Canada ........................... 
British India .................... 
Australia ......................... 
Other British Countries ........... 

Foreign Ex L orts ........................ 
Roumania .......................... 
United States ..................... 
Russia ............................ 
Argentina ......................... 
?oland ............................ 
French Morocco .................... 
Mesopotamia ....................... 
Czechoslovakia .................... 
Algeria ........................... 
Tunis ............................. 
Denmark ........................... 
Other Foreign Countries ........... 

Bushels 

127,157,580 
13,973,190 
10,053,473 

451,498 
3,191,258 
276,961 

113,184,390 
20,182, 365 
6,949,851 

17,120, 651 
17,759,985 
11,195,400 
9,099,127 
6,709,267 
3,740,680 
1,912,734 
2,328,314 
2,302,593 

13,883,443 

Per Cent 

100.00 
10.99 
7.91 
.35 
51 1' 

.22 
89.01 
15.87 
5.47  

13.46 
13.97 
8.80 
7.16 
5.28 
2.94 
1.50 
1.83 
1.81 

10.92 

Gross Imt)orts 

Total ?orld Imports 
British Empire Imports ................. 

United Kingdom .................... 
Irish Free Stite .................. 
Other British Countries ........... 

Foreign Imports ........................ 
Germany .......................... 
Netherlands ....................... 
Belgium ........................... 
Denmark ........................... 
France ............................ 
Switzerland ......... .............. 
Austria ........................... 
Other Foreign Countries ........... 

126, 501,139 
38,480,014 
35,948,411 

820,798 
1,910,805 

88,021,125 
15, 614,932 
16,353,866 
19,223,426 
2,805,257 

12,393,729 
6,029,494 
3,637,795 

13,962,626 

100.00 
30.42 
28.42 

.49 
1.51 
69.58 
10.76 
12.93 
15.19 
2. 21.2  

9.80 
4.77 
2.87 

11.04 
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Quantities and Percentages Used in Barley Charts 

Gross Exports 

Calendar Year 1937. 

Total Yor1d Exports 
British Empire Exports ...... 

Canada ................. 
British India .......... 
Australia .............. 
Other British Countries 

Foreign Exports ............. 
Rournania ............... 
United States .......... 
Russia................. 
Argentina .............. 
Poland ................. 
French Morocco ......... 
Mesopotaiaia ............ 
Czechoslovakia ......... 
Algeria ................ 
Tunis .................. 
Denmark ................ 
Other Foreign Countries 

Bushels 

110,990,378 
16,043, 558 
10,830,500 
1,679,682 

2,685,562 

797,814 
94,946,820 

14,565,512 
11,521,232 
10,131,372 
11,680,152 
8,836,129 
1,093,148 

13,176,571 

707,791 
879,112 

1,566,233 
6,479,889 

14,309,679 

Per Cent 

100,00 
14.45 
9,80 
1.51 
2.42 

.72 
85.55 
13.12 
10.38 
9.13 

10.53 
7.96 

99 
11.87 

• 64 
.79 

1.41 
5.84 

12,89 

Gross Imports 

Total Torld Exports ............. 
British Empire Imports .................... 

United Kingdom ....................... 
Irish Free 3tate ..................... 
Other British Countries .............. 

Foreign Imports ........................... 
Germany .............................. 
Netherlands .......................... 
Belgium .............................. 
Denmark .............................. 
France ............................. 
Switzerland .......................... 
Austria .............................. 
Other Foreign Countries .............. 

121,398,435 
45,190,199 
42,448,601 
1,331,697 
1,349,901 

76,708,236 
11,106,019 
10,954,448 
21,266,327 
1,464,268 

5,755,563 
7,157 ,825 
1,839,980 

17,163,806 

100,00 
37.07 
34.82 

1.14 
1.11 
62.93 
3.11 
899 

17,45 
C' 

4.72 
5,87 
1.51 

14,08 
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SUMMARY 

In the tables below, it will be noted that the average barley 
imports into British Empire Countries during the five years 1927 to 1931 amounted 
to 34,976,145 bushels and the average for the period from 1932 to 1936 was 
38,480,014 bushels while for 1937 they were 45,190,199 bushels according to figures 
issued by the International Institute, Rome, Italy. 

The imports as taken from the Trade Returns of the United Kingdom, 
Irish Free State, Palestine and Malta accounted for 99.6, 98.5 and 98.9 per cent of 
the total importation. 

Irnorts into British Ernrire Countries 

Five-Year % of Five-Year % of Calendar % of 
Average Total Average Total Year Total 

1927-1931 Import 1932-1936 Imort - 	1937 Imoort 
Bushels Bushels Bushels 

United Kingdom 33,605,127 35,947,507 42,447,286 
Irish Free State 773,668 619,049 1,591,357 
Palestine 170,873 904,660 557,712 
Malta 293,312  414,045  312,534  

Total 34,84,980 99.6 37,885,261 98.5 44,708,889 98.9 

Total Imports into all 
British Empire Countries 
as taken from International 
Institute Figures. 	34,976,145 	38,480,014 	45,190,999 

Imports into Principal Foreign Countries 

During the five-year period 192731,  the average barley imorts 
into foreign countries Rmounted to 1.44,650,741 bushels and the average for the 
period from 1932-36 was 98,021,125 bushels, while for 1937 they were 76,708,236 
bushels according to figures issued by the International Institute, Rome, Italy. 

Of these last three amounts 91.7%, 89.3% and 91.9% were accounted 
for by imports into the twelve countries as shown in the following statement. 

Five-Year 	% of Five-Year 	% of Calendar 	% of 
Average 	Total Average 	Total Year 	Tot,nl 

1227-1931 Imaort 1932-1936 Import 1937 	Import 
Bushels Bushels Bushels 

Germany 73,260,155 13,614,765 11,105,858 
Netherlands 18,436,686 16,349,906 10 1 951,409 
Belgium-Luxemburg 16,484,974 19,203,524 21 1 266,290 
Denmark 10,264,238 2 1 841,78 1,464,424 
France 7,285,652 12,393,812 5,755,793 
Switzerland 4,312,971 6,029,492 7,157,670 
Norway 1,517,491 622,525 1,258,039 
Italy 1,051,085 2,303,980 1,213,256 
Tunis xl,313,227 74,435 
tinited States  3,916,530  10,253,760  

Total 132,613,252 	91.7 78,596,039 	89.3 70,500,934 	91.9 

Total Imports into all 
foreign countries according 
to International Institute 
Figures. 144,650,714 83,021,125 76,708,256 

x Four-year period. 
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Part II. 

Im;orts by countries of origin 

Pg 
British Empire countries - 

UnitedKingdom .........................................15-18 
Irish Free state (Eire) ................................19-20 
Malta ..................................................21-22 
Palestine .............................................. 23-24 

Foreign countries - 

Germany ................................................ 25-27 
TheNetherlands 	........................................ 28-30 
Belgium-Luxemburg 	...................................... 30-32 
France 	................................................. 33-34 
Denmark 	................................................ 35-36 
Switzerland 	............................................ 37-38 
Norway................................................. 39 
Italy 	.................................................. 40-41 
Austria................................................ 42-43 
Tunis 	.................................................. 44 
United 	States 	.......................................... 45 
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United Kingdom 

The United Kingdom was exceeded only by Germany in the average mantity 
of barley imported during the five-year period 1327-31. The German average import 
was 73,260,155 bushels, while that of the United Kingdom was 33,635,127 bushels. 
For the five years, 19,62 to 1936, the United Kingdom surpassed Germany and is at 
present the world's largest importer of barley, though the accompanying table indi-
cates but a minor rise in British importation, while German imports were less than 
one-fifth of their former magnitude. The reduced quantity imported is due to the 
increased production of this grain in Germany during the last five years. 

Of the average importation of 33,605,l7 bushels, British Empire count-
ries contributed 12.9 oer cent and foreign countries thc rest. Canada was the 
largest exporter among the former, supplying 8.6 per cent of the total import.. The 
largest contributors among the foreign countries were: tne United States 29.7 per 
cent; the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 16.7 per cent; Roumania 8.8 per cent; 
Persia 8.1 per. cent. 

During the five-year period (1932-36) the total imports into the United 
Kingdom showed a slight increase, at 35,947,507 bushels, of which the British Empire 
supplied 15.9 per cent and foreign countries 84.1 per cent. The percentage of the 
imports of barley from Canada rose from 8.6 per cent during the first five-year 
period to 11.4 per cent for the second. Foreign countries exported to the United 
Kingdom an average of 30,235,445 bushels, of which the Union of Soviet Socialist 
Republics vas the largest contributor with the United States next, Roumania third, 
Persia fourth and Argentina fifth. Other exporters were Iran, Chile and Denmark. 

In 1937 the total barley imports increased to 42,447,286 bushels, of 
which 23.7 per cent came from British Empire countries and 76.3 per cent from for-
eign countries. Canada increased her percentage from 11,4 per cent to 16,1 per 
cent. A new deoarture was made in the chief source of imports: Iraq supplied 
12,123,211 bushels, which was 28.6 per cent of the total importation. The United 
States was second, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics third and Argentina 
fourth, with small amounts coming from Chile and Roumania. 

The 1938 barley importation shows another rise, to 46,345,306 bushels, 
of which Canada supplied 27.6 per cent. This was the irgest amount received from 
Canada during the last twelve years, as well as the largest importation from any 
single country during this time. The total percentage imported from British Empire 
countries was 37.6, a noticeable improvement over the previous averages. The Union 
of Soviet Socialist Republics was the chief foreign cont.ributor with 18.9 per cent, 
Iraq was second with 15.6 per cent and the United States third with 13.7 per cent. 
Lrnailer nuantities cane from Chile, Argentina and Rournania. 

?roriuct,ion 

The average production during the five years 1927-31 was 45,401,47 
bushels, as compared with 35,561,308 bushels for the succeeding period (1932-36). 
The 1937 crop was only 30,684,000 bushels but the estimated production for 1938 was 
placed at 42,046,000 bushels from 985,000 acres, Northern Ireland not included in 
the two latter amounts. 
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Tariff United Kingdom 

The tariff charges on barley entering the United Kingdom market are as 
follov.s: 

British 
Preferential General 

Tariff Tariff 

harley in grain (as unspecified goods) 	.......ad val. Free 10% 
Pearled barley, including pot barley, blocked barley, 
flaked barley and puffed barley; but not including 
barley meal or flour, feeding barley meal, barley bran, 
barley dust,, barley husks or barley grits per 112 lbs. Free 3s.6d. 
or, if it woild yield a greater amount of duty,ad val. Free 20% 
Barley meal or flour, feeding barley meal, barley bran, 
barley dust, barley husks or barley grits 	(as unspeci- 
fied goods) ....................................ad 	val. Free 10% 

The British Preferential Tariff is accorded to goods which are Canadian 
or British Empire products within the meaning of the Imperial preference regulations 
of the United Kingdom and which are consigned direct from a part of the Empire to that 
country. 

The General Tariff applies to products of all countries outside the Brit-
ish Empire. It would also apply to Empire products not fulfilling the Imperial pre-
ference regulations. 

According to United Kingdom Trade Returns, the chief sources of the 
United Kingdom imports were as follows for the five-year perio1927 to 1931 and 
1932 to 1936, also for the calendar years 1937 and 1938. 

Years Total Imports into 
United Kingdom 

Bushels 

Total British 
Empire Imports into 

Bushels 	P.C. 

Unifed Kingdom  

Bushels 

Canada 

P.C. 

1927 	............... 38,309,856 6 1 342 2 973 16.6 3,183,775 8.4 
1928 	............... 30,275,805 6,362,032 21.0 4,798,374 15.8 
1929 	............... 27,967,942 4,021,726 14.4 3,215,947 11.5 
1930 	............... 35,484,767 1,339,103 3.8 810 1 061 2.3 
1931 	.............. 35,987,265 3 1 549,611 9.9 2,383,087 6.6 
5-year average 33,605,127 4,323,089 12.9 2,879,249 8.6 
1932 	......... 23,748,939 6 1 740,530 28.4 5,699,752 24.0 
1933 	............... 37,297,822 3,316,184 8.9 1,925,485 5.2 
1934 	............... 36,110,853 5,366,546 14.9 3,196,514 8.9 
1935 	............... 39,893,564 7.028,835 17.6 5,413,170 13.6 
1936 	............... 42,636,358 6,108,215 14.3 4,168,345 9.8 
5-year average 35,947,507 5,712,062 15.9 4,080,653 11.4 
1937 	........... 42 2 447,286 10,056 1 889 23.7 6,850,599 16.1 
1958 	............... 46,345,306 17 2 414,273 37.6 12,782,892 27.6 



Bushels 	p.c. 	Bu3hels 	p.c. 	Bushels 

342,720 2.5 1,436,431 3.8 512,006 
204,997 .7 9?4,'153 3.1 345,319 
461,466 1.7 109,794 .4 141,42 
154,824 .5 42,175 .1 38,514 
764,244 2.1 321,169 .9 54,374 
505,632 1.5 570,612 1.7 218,331 
729,157 3.0 270 1 545 1.1 40 3 427 

1,368 1 472 3.7 573 - 21,654 
1,356,161 3.8 463,31 1.3 12,075 
1,049,330 2.6 341,955 .9 16,713 
1,599,983 3.7 127,244 .3 6,88 
1 2 220,521 3.4 241,636 .7 19,471 
1,79,364 3.5 - - - 

4,122,329 3.9 - - - 

Totnl Foreign 
Imports into 
United Kingdom  

United St,ntes 

Bushels p.c. Bushels p.c. 
31,966,333 83.4 12,495,894 32.6 
23,9:3,773 79.0 11 0 133 151 36.9 
23,946,216 8.9.6 10,154,415 36.3 
34,145,664 96.2 3,/141,551 23.3 
32,437,654 90.1 7,600,340 21.1 
29,282,036 37.1 9,375,070 29.7 
17,08,409 71.6 3,722,228 15.7 
33,981,6:38 91.1 6 1 439,697 17.4 
33,44,307 85.1 5,573,727 15.4 
32,864,729 31•4 5,553,067 13.2 
6,578,1-3 35.7 6,981,726 16.4 

5J,27.,445 84.1 5,663,089 15.3 
32,590,397 76.3 5,666,669 13.3 
23,931,033 66.4 6,323,365 13.7 

C. 	Bushels 	p.c. 

1.3 247,991 .6 
1.1 33,979 .3 

.5 94,397 .3 

.1 293,529 .8 
0  21,737 .1 

.6 149,265 .5 

.2 649 .1 

- 333,48 .9 
- 208,067 .5 
- 206,455 .5 
- 149,731 .4 
- 1,727,326 4.1 
- 509J5? 1.1 

u.'.S.F. 
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Years Au stralin British 
India 

Irish 	 Other 
Free State 	 British 

Countries 

1927 .......... 
1928 .......... 
1929 .......... 
1930 .......... 
1931 .......... 
5-year verage. 
1932 .......... 
1933 .......... 
1934 .......... 
1935 .......... 
1936 .......... 
5-year average. 
1937 .......... 
1938 .......... 

Years 

1927 .......... 
1328 .......... 
1929 .......... 
1932 .......... 
1931 .......... 
5-year average. 
133 ........... 
1933 .......... 
1934 .......... 
1935 
136 
5-year average. 
1937 .......... 
1933 .......... 

Y eurs 

1927 .......... 
1928 .......... 
1929 .......... 
1930 .......... 
1931 ......... 
S-year. average. 
1932 .......... 
1933 .......... 
1334 .......... 
1935 .......... 
1936 .......... 

197 

1938 .......... 

Persia 

Bushels p.c. 
3,572,733 9.5 
2,764,258 9.1 
1,226,755 4.4 

783,785 2.2 
5,206,644 14.5 
2,710,847 8.1 
3,461,108 14.6 
3,32:,315 9.9 
7,715,521 21.4 

165,041 .4 
131,1 .3 

2,359,223 8.2 
202,997 .5 

Iwuman i a 
Bushels 	P.C. 

	

2,052,432 
	

5.4 

	

1,727,446 
	

5.7 

	

3,454,301 
	

12.4 

	

5,165,738 
	

14.6 

	

2,426,048 
	

6.7 

	

2,965,203 
	

8.8 

	

1,235,432 	5.2 

	

7 , 231, ('00 
	

19.5 

	

2,753,920 
	

7.6 

	

686 ,556 
	

1.7 

	

9,503,020 
	

22.3 

	

4,232,386 
	

11.9 

	

939,841 
	

2.2 
91,670  

Iraq 

Bushels 
3,414 ,339 
1,593,721 
2, /133 , 367 
1 7' '" 

,_),._.0 

85,066 
1,773,512 

46, 655 
69,890 

3,830,385 
8,135,00? 
2 ,176, 386 

12,123,211 
7,236,479 

B ii sh els 
1,163,643 

13,748,857 
13,103,676 

5, 603,235 
,36l,79O 

9,130, 647 
1,323,032 

14 ,4 3,  118 
..,,, 71 

B, 731, OL 

P.C. 
3.0 

38.7 
36.4 

26.8 
24.5 
b. 

36.3 
8.3 

.7 
8.4 

13.9 

P. C. 

8.9 
5.3 
8.9 

6 
I.. 

5.3 
.2 
.7 

9.7 
19.1 
6.9 

28.6 
15.6 
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United Kincrdom 

Years Chile Denmark Czechoslovakia 

Bushels p.c. Bushels p.c. Btshe1s C. 

1927 1,543,976 4.1 799,493 2.1 1,677,251 4.4 
1928 	.......... 1,46.D,73() 4.8 628,374 2.1 470,153 1.6 
1929 	.......... 1,104,505 3.9 658,019 2.3 174,356 .6 
1930 ., 1,317,764 5.7 1,043,506 2.9 832,197 2.4 
1951 	.......... 588,686 1.6 914,384 2.5 345,604 1.0 
5-year average 1,204,732 3.6 308,755 2.4 700,032 2.1 
1932 	........... 605,640 2.5 58,548 .2 131,876 .7 
1953 1,227,358 3.3 6.L7,40 1.7 200,937 .5 
1934 	...... 1,813,620 5.0 820,19 23 108,657 
1935 	..,...,... 501,627 1.3 792,603 2.0 90,962 .2 
1936 	.,.., 1,348,983 3.1 1,27,295 3.0 157,955 .4 
5-year average 1,099,546 3.1 713,701 2.0 148,077 .4 
1337 	.......... 978,523 2.3 - - - - 
1933 842,081 1.8 - - - - 
Years Algeria - Tunis Morocco 

Bushels 	- P.C. Bushels P.C. Bushels P.C. 

1927 	.......... 1,231,211 3.2 22,867 .1 239074 .6 
1928 918,029 3.0 1,091,165 3,6 830,608 2.7 

1929 603,274 2.2 632,660 2.3 1,820,280 6.5 
1930 	.......... 187,546 .5 - - 191,266 .5 
1931 	..... 167,608 .5 162,493 .5 4,667 .0 
Uyear average 621,534 1.8 381,337 1.1 617,339 1.8 
1932 	,..,..... 460 .2 56,474 .2 - - 
1933 - - - - - 
1934 - - - - - = 405,063 1.9 = 
5-year average. 92 - 92,307 .3 - 
1937 	.,........ - - - - - - 
1938 	.......... - - - - - 
Years Turkey 

Bushels C. 

Argentina 

Bushels 	p.c. 

Other 
Foreign Countries 

Bushels 	p.C. 

1927 	.......... 1,155,933 3.0 551,388 1.4 2,043,733 5.3 
1928 114,739 .4 170,279 .6 953,120 3.2 
1929 	.......... 136,738 .5 195,351 .7 1,95,095 4.6 
1930 	..., 183,348 .5 98,945 .3 871,094 2.5 
1931 484,376 1,3 666,743 1.9 681,319 1.9 
5-year average 415,127 1.2 536,541 1.0 1,168,274 3.5 
1932 	.......... 269,327 1.1 745,008 3.1 265,263 1.1 
1953 	.......... 51,144 .7 3 1 659,790 9.8 1 1 529,920 4.1 
1934 697,334 1.9 6,302,533 17.5 3,118,588 8.6 
1935 	.......... 116,817 .3 3,549,383 8.9 2,644,107 6.7 
1936 48,164 .1 379,896 .9 5,019,502 11.8 

5-year average 276,617 .8 ,926,933 8.1 2,515,476 7.0 

1937 - - 2,458,931 5.8 6,458,812 15.2 
1938 - - 743,643 1.6 4,907,391 10.6 
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Irish Free State (Eire) 

According to the five-year average, 197-31, the imports of 
barley into Eire amounted to 773,668 bushels, of which approximt.e1y half 
were received from British Empire countries. The largest quantities came 
from British India and Canada and minor quantities were exported from the 
United Kingdom, Northern Ireland and other British Countries. 

fluring the last five-year period, 1932-36, a §liqht reduction, 
to CI9 1 04, bushels, was shown in the imports. There has also been a fall-
ing off in the quantity imported from the British Empire Countries, the 
United Kingdom being the most affected by the decrease. ilowever, British 
India showed a slight improvement in spite of the fact that the only note-
worthy amount was exported in 1932 and none at all between 1933 and 1937. 
Contributions from Other British Countries were over 50,000 bushels in 
advance of their previous average but Canada's average during this period 
declined almost 20,000 bushels. 

Imports from foreign countries averaged 406,041 bushels during 
the first period (1927-51), the Ujted States contributin g  the greater part, 
While Argentina, Chile, Roumania and the Netherlands forwarded much smaller 
quantities. During the last five-year period the average imports into Eire 
from foreign countries receded to 237,357 hushels, of which the United States 
supplied more than three-fourths, with small amounts received from Chile, 
Argentina and other foreign countries 

In 1937 barley imports rose to over twice the average of the pre-
ceding period, with the uptrend in those from British Empire countries not 
quite reflecting the general increase. British India and the United Kingdom 
were the only exporters included in the British Empire total and Chile and 
Argentina both surpassed the United Jtates in the magnitude of their contri- 
butions. The latter shoved a marked decrease, as did the amount from other 
foreign countries. 

Production 

The average barley production in Eire for the five-year period 
l)7-3l was ,503,641 bushels and in the next five years, 1C2-36, it in-
nrensed to 6,065,595 bushels. The 1937 crop fell somewhat short of the 
Ltter average at 5,489,000 bushels and the estimated yield for 1938 was 
,10l,000 bushels, from 118,000 acres. 

Tariff 

Barley entering into Eire is free from all countries, but a license 
is reriuired for its importation. 



- 20 - 

Irish Free state (Eire) 

The following shows the sources o barley im)orts into the Irish Free 
State according to Trade Returns: 

Years 
Total 
Imports 

I Tfl)O rt, a 
from 

British 
Empire 

Countries 

Canada 
British 

India 
United 

Kingdom 
Northern 
Ireland 

Other 
British 
Countries 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 500,952 209,986 124,996 - 84,931 59 - 

1923 	.......... 544,665 5i1 ii,665 90,921 234,196 169,362 186 - 

1929 	.......... 1,069,014 341,441 179,844 120,246 33,398 933 420 
1930 	.......... 704,057 44,720 - - 41,960 1,673 1,087 
1931 	.......... 1,049,658 697,325 295,538 239,634 81,365 244 20,484 
5-year average 773,668 367,627 138,260 140,327 93,523 619 4,598 
1932 	.......... 898,787 887,200 152,484 714,746 18,799 1,171 - 

1933 	.......... 412,758 272,760 158,664 376 12,030 9 101,681 
1934 	.......... 306,339 207,876 - - 18,778 154 188,944 
1935 	.......... 533,507 9,758 - - 9,758 - - 

1936 	.......... 945,855 280,866 2802864 - 

5-year average 619,049 331,692 118,402 143,024 11,874 267 58,125 
1937 	.......... 1,391,357 642,621 - 412,463 230,158 - - 

Total 
Imports 	United 	 Other 

Years 	from 	States Argentina Chile Holland Roumania Foreign 
Foreign 	 Countries 
Countries 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 230,966 94,266 - 136,700 	- 	- - 

1923 	.......... - - - 	 - 	 - - 

1929 	.......... 727,573 338,319 266,259 92,194 	30,801 	- - 

1930 	.......... 659,337 510 1 060 - - 	 - 	 149,277 - 

1931 	........... 352,333 352,333 - - 	 - 	 - - 

5-year averRge 406,041 258,936 53,251 57,779 	6,160 	29,855 - 

1932 	......... 11,587 - 11,587 - 	 - 	 - - 

1933 	.......... 139,998 139,998 - - 	 - 	 - 

1934 	.......... 98,463 - - 93,507 	- 	- 4,956 
1935 	.......... 525,749 353,127 - 185,395 	- 	- 5,227 
1936 	.......... 1362,989 660,232 - - 	 - 	 - 2,707 
5-year average. 287,357 226,681 2,317 55,781 	- 	- 2,578 
1937 	.......... 748,736 9,707 305,648 431,608 	- 	- 1,773 
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Malta 

Importation of barley into Malta is rather small. The average im-
ort for the five-year period 1927-31 was 293,312 bushels. The greatest con-

tributors were Roumia, Tunis and Syria. During the next five-year period, 
1232-36, this average rose to 4 14,045, the greater part of whic} was exported 
from Roumania, Turkey and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, with minor 
amounts coming from Syria and Tunis. 

In 1937 the total imports dropped to 312,534 bushels, practically 
all of which came from but three exporting countries; viz., Roumania, Turkey 
and Syria. 

Production 

Barley production in Malta averaged 296,891 bushels for the five-
year period 1927-31, and for the succeeding five years the average was 
214,037 bushels. A yield of 238,000 bushels was harvested in 1937 and the 
crop for 1938 was estimated at 213,000 bushels from 5,000 acres, the two years 
together making a slight improvement on the average. 

The tariff on the importation of barley into Malta is as follows:- 

Barley (grain) .................................... 

Flour and semola including flour of malt, per 100 
kilos, (220.4 pounds) ......................... 

Unspecified manufactured grain (might include 
pearled and some other forms of barley) 
per 100 kilos ................................ 

Barley in forms not covered elsewhere in the tariff 
would be dutiable as unenumerated goods, at 

...........ad val.................... 

British 	General 
Preferential 	

Tariff 
Tariff 

	

Free 	Free 

7s.7d. 	9s.7d. 

12s.6d. 	12s.6d. 

	

10% 	20% 

The British Preferential tariff is accorded to products of Canada 
and other parts of the British Empire. The General tariff applies to pro-
ducts of all non-Empire countries. 
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Malta 

The following shov's the sources of barley im.orts into Malta accord- 
ing to Trade Eeturns: 

Total Total Im7orts United 
Years 

ITU)OrtS from British Cy)rUs 	Kingdom Australia 
Emire Countries  

(Bushels) 

1927 	......... 252 3 545 30,004 30,034 	- - 

1928 	.......... 162,379 - - 	 - 

1929 	.......... 137,980 - - 	 - - 

1930 	.......... 596,436 14,26 14,236 	- - 

1931 	......... 467,224 1,874 1,804 70 - 

S-year average. 293,31 9,222 7 1 208 14 - 

1932 	.......... 300,586 - - 	 - - 

1933 	......... 498,974 11,667 - 	 - 11,667 
1334 571,756 - - 	 - - 

1935 	......... 476,535 47 - 	 - 47 
1936 	.......... 402,373 - - 	 - - 

5-year average 414,045 2,343 - 	 - 2 1 343 
1937 	......... 312,534 - - 	 - - 

Total Imports Other 
Years from Foreign Tunis 	Syria Roumania 	Turkey U.S.S.R. Foreign 

Countries Cointres 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 222,541 43,339 	114,742 48,618 	10,733 - 5,109 
1928 	.......... 162,379 159,560 	- - 	 - - 2,819 
1929 	... ....... 137,980 143,815 	2,800 - - 41,365 
1330 	......... 382,200 75,978 	86,049 175 1 611 	- - 44,562 
1931 	.......... 465,350 18,793 	7,251 267,867 	3,295 162,311 5,833 
5-year average 284,090 88,298 	42,168 98 3 418 	2,805 32,463 13,938 
1932 	.......... 300,586 22,343. 	39,408 -129,509 	58,247 31,173 1,901 
1933 	.......... 487,307 - 	 15,167 116,153 304,962 45,500 
1934 	......... 391,7.56 - 	 18,666 1,740 293,805 22,166 44,379 
1935 	.......... 476,488 31,173 	4,681 257,188 	3,642 63,66 116,338 
1936 	. ......... 402,373 47 	32,013 25- 1 950 	- 46,666 70,717 
5-year average. 411,702 10,714 	21,987 153,704 132,131 41,794 51,372 
1937 	.......... 512,534 - 	 40,319 115,585 109,537 - 4,093 



- 	 - 

Palestine 

The Fotai import of barley into Palestine was also small for the 
)eriod 127-31 tut in the final year of this five-year period it increased to 
775005 bushels, the b1k of '\hich came from Syria. The five-year average 
as only 170,873 bushels, foreign countries contributing most of this amount. 

In the next five years, 1962-56, the average imports rose to 
334,660 bushels, over half of which came from Syria, while minor nuantities 
were received from Turkey, Foumania and Egypt. 

The imports for the year 197 tot'1led 557,712 bushels, the 
greater part ng in coming from Syria. 

Production 

The average barley production for the five years 197-31 was 
2,193,021 bushels, while for the following jariod, 113-36, it amounted to 
2,30a,716 bushels. The 1937 )roduction im1roved on this with 3,464,000 
bhe1s. 

T an 

The tariff on the imortation oZ bnrlc,y tnto Palestine is as 
follows: 

Barley valued at 5 ?alestine pounds 
per metric ton or under ............... 1 Palestine pound per metric ton 

or 21 cents per 100 pounds. 

Barley valued at over 5 Palestine pounds 
per metric tone ....................... Frce 

Barley, pearled ............................ 3 ml: icr kilog. (63 cens • er 
100 pound ;) 

The Palestine pound (1000 mils) is equal to the £ sterling or 64.73 Canadian 
at prevailing rates of exchange. (100 Kilograis equal 220.4 pornds) 
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Palestine 

The following shows the sources of barley imports into Palestine 
accor(hng to Trade heturns: 

years Total Imports 
into Palestine 

Total Tm )orts  
from british Empire 

Countries 
Cyrus 

(Bushels) 

1327 16 16 16 
1928 26,554 23 23 
1929 51 1 734 13,461 18,461 
1930 100 55 55 
1331 775,305 63 63 
5-year average 170,873 3,723 3,723 
1932 608 2 836 220 220 
1933 1,140,638 - - 

652,876 - - 

193 574,276 - - 

1936 1,546 2 613 - - 

5-year average 004,663 44 44 
1937 557,712 - - 

Years 
Total Exports 

from 
Foreitn Count±'jes 

Erpt Syria Roumañia Turkey 
Other 
Foreign 

Countries 
(Bushels) 

1927 - - - - - - 

1928 26,531 7,373 129 - - 19,158 
1329 33 2 333 10,132 4,398 5,713 - 17 7 483 
1930 45 - 45 - - - 

1931 	.......... 7 7 5, 8 421  1,745 760,678 186 - 13,233 
5-year average 167,150 3,850 153,050 11181 - 9,069 
1932 	.......... 608,676 20,966 83,951 113,891 379,)37 10,031 
1933 	......... 1,140,638 124,286 123,023 66,150 767,397 x59,776 
1334 	.......... 652,876 2,657 294,650 26,499 277,009 52,061 
1935 	.......... 574,276 - 573,587 - - 689 
1936 	.......... 1,546,613 - 	 1 1 546,383 - - 230 
5-year average 904,616 29,582 524,300 41,303 84,869 24,F57 
1937 	.......... 557,712 54,909 455,20! 27,268 - 20,334 

x Made up as follows:- U.S.S.R. 19,123 and Iran 40,653bushels. 



Germany 

Germany occupied first ?lace in the world as an importer of barley 
Huring the five-year period 1927-31. The quantity imported averaged 73,260,155 
hushels, of which the imports from British Empire countries amounted to only 
l,lO3,633 bushels. This last amount was contributed almost wholly by Canada 
(11,640,789 bushels), while ma11 amounts came from British India, the United 
Kingdom, Australia, Irish Free State and other British Countries. Foreign count-
ries supplied most of Germany's import, the chief contributors being Poumania, 
the United States, the Union of Soviet Socialist, Republics, Argentine end French 
Africa including Morocco. These practically account for the entire total of 
60,156,52? bushels received from countries outside the British Empire. 

During the last five-year period, 1931-36, the total German im-
ports of barley receded to 13,61,765 bushels, representing an 81 per cent de-
crease. Importations from British Empire countries were only 27,311 bushels. 
As in the previous period, the greater part of Gernany?s  imports came from for-
eign countries. The chief countries contributing to this were: the Union of 
Soviet Socialist Republics, Argentina, Roumania, French Africa including Morocco, 
Denmark and Poland-Danzig. Other countries forwarding smaller amounts were 
Czechoslovakia, the United tates, Persia, Hungary, France and the Netherlands. 

In 1937 the total imports of barley decreased to 11,105,858 
bushels, of which 79 per cent came from Roumania and 15 per cent from Turkey. 
The remainder was in minor quantities from Poland-Danzig, Czechoslovakia, Den-
mark, Hungary, Netherlands and other foreign countries. 

Production 

The average production of barley in Germany for the period 1127-31 
was 139,114,693 bushels, and during the next five years, 1932-36, it increased to 
153,162,935 bushels. The 1937 yield was 162,886,000 bushels and that for 1938 was 
estimated at 205,875,000 bushels from 4,542,000 acres. 

Tariff 

The tariff on the importation of barley into Germany is as follows: 

Barley when imported by a Bureau to be 
:rtermined by the Minister for Food 
and 4kgriculture .................... 1 Reichsmark per 100 Kilogs. 

(18.5 cents per 100 lbs.) 

Barley imported otherwise ............ 20 Reichsmarks per 100 Kilogs. 
(3.67 per 100 lbs.) 

The fleichsmark at current exchange equals 40.4 cents Canadian. 

There is a turnover equalization tax of 1 per cent based on a fixed 
average value of 6 Reichsmarks per 100 Kilogs. Since July 1, 1933, the grain trade 
has been controlled by the Peich office for grains, feeding stuffs and other agri-
cultural products. 

Imports into Germany are subject to a foreign exchange certificate, 
which must be obtained by the importer. 
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Germa 

The following shows the sources of barley irnorts into Germany accord-
ing to Trade Returns: 

Total Im)orts British Countries_Contribut!ag 
Years Total from British 

Ir!Yorts Emoire_Countries Canada 	United Kingdom 

1927 91,373,693 13,201,714 17,066,980 623,935 
1928 88 1 623,056 17,062,993 10,995,482 
1929 01,105,645 20,900,219 20,734,165 83,359 
1930 	.......... 69,948,953 3,669,905 3,669,905 - 

1931 	.......... 34,749,426 5 1 683,333 5,677,413 - 

5-year average 73,260,155 13,103,633 11 2 640,789 254,370 
1932...., 21,965,643 503 1 422 220,127 - 

1933 	......., 10,806,841 109,159 - - 

1934 	......... 25,354,532 9,783 3,583 - 

1335 	.......... 7,277,079 14,239 10,913 5 
1936 2,669,730 - - 

5..year average 13,614,765 127,321 46,925 1 
1937 .......... 11,105,858 

Years 

Australia 

British Countries Contributing - 

Irish Free 	British 
State 	India 

Other British 
Countries 

(Bushels) 
1927 356,467 82,813 71,459 - 

1928 	..., 27,421 28,445 5,412,251 34,898 
1929 	., - 8,447 14,248 - 

1930 -- - - - 

1931 	., 5,920 -. - - 

5-year average 77,962 23,940 1,099,592 6,980 
1932 49,357 - 235,938 - 

1933 	.......... 109,159 - - - 

1934 ...... 6,200 - - - 

1935 	....... 3,321 - - - 

1936 	o,q.,o,o.o - - - 

5-year average 33,607 46,788 - 

1937 - - - - 

Years 
Total 
Foreign 
Countries 

Foreic'n Countries 

United 
States 	

Roumania 

Contributir' 

U.S.S.R. 

- 

Argnntina 

(Bushels) 
1927 	......... 73,671,979 23,432,308 22,433,796 7,415,63B 11,040,867 
1928 	.... ...... 71,560,063 30,454,354 13,781,651 130,020 3,897,336 
1923 	....... ... 60,205,426 7,736,982 28,221,621 108,851 8,695,145 
1930 	.......... 66,279,04 4,785 1 780 35,562,520 18,799,036 2 1 774,144 

P ...... 29,366,093 24,761 14,184,315 12,422,491 1,469,352 
year average 1  60,156,522 13,286,937 22,836,780 7 5,785,206 6,575,380 

1932 	.......... 21,462,221 148,342 6,195,124 7,671,499 6,339,378 
193 	.......... 10,697,682 8,502 1 1 248,949 4,839,537 3,Zr36,617 
194 	.......... 25,344,743 9,182 4,480,934 8,424,168 3 1 425,954 
1935 	.... ...... 7,262,840 - 296,813 1,738,225 2,929,274 
1936 	.......... 2,669,730 - 318 17,389 2,337,675 
5--year average 13,487,444 33,205 2,444,528 4,538,164 3,679,780 
1937 	.......... 11,105,858 - 8,796,229 753 46,767 
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Germany 

Sources of barley imports into Germany liccording to Trade 
Returns (Concluded) 

- 

Thrkey 

Foreign Countries 

	

Czecho- 	Denmark 

	

slovakja 	- 

contributing 

Bulgaria 	Poland- 
Danzig 

- 
French Africa 
including 
_rco 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 103,137 4,303,584 1,431,409 275,758 447,966 169,538 
1328 	.......... 6,49E 1,563,923 2 31319,395 363,421 450,069 9,752,219 
199 	.......... 64,914 2,304,396 2,064,813 2r6,995 '23,709 6,913,723 
1930 	.......... 34,l2 377,362 945,284 46,872 136,910 1,411,672 
1931 	..........  141,903 135 1 787 106,688 369,999 - 
5-yeir average 51,734 1,79,354 1,397,438 00,947 375,731 3,649,431 
1932 	.......... 31,330 83,332 - 345,054 - 
1933 	.......... 174 1 293 751353 - 911,764 - 
1934 	.......... - 90,238 1 1 834,477 - 335,793 30 569,074 
1335 	.......... 941,247 54,374 734,163 - 177,614 4,382 
1936 	.......... - 44,562 3,394 - 53,136 - 
5_year average 139,249 13,313 546,46 - 377,372 714,631 
1937 	.......... 1,680,206 11,496 170 - 335,577 

Foreign Countries contributing 

Years 
T-Tungarv Netherlands ?ersia France Other Foreign 

Countries 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 362,007 173,330 543,382 245,182 y 1,228,423 
1929 	.......... 261,359 131 1 426 575,919 633,815 x 2,037,601 
1329 	.......... 731,987 214,321 - 22,833 x 	1,734,475 
1930 	.......... 336,515 97,221 6,067 23,011 x 222,532 
fl1 	.......... 32,935 22,240 - - 125,652 

ear average :354,355 1,840 37 225,074 184,973 X 	1,105,737 
32 	......... - 23,886 234,063 - x 105,013 

- - - - 72,662 
34 	.......... 134,960 1,107 1,762 - x 2,3642130 

L)35 	.......... - 395 - 153,445 x 232,303 
1936 	.......... - 234 - - x 206,522 
5-year average 26,392 5,124 49,765 30,699 x 716,126 
1937 	.......... 2,062 595 - - 172,005 

x Includes "Other British Possessions". 
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The Netherlands 

The average imports of barley into the Netherlands amounted to 
18 1 436,686 bushels for the five-year period from 1327 to 1931. Of this quantity 
nearly 25 per cent came from British Empire countries, Canada being the chief con-
frihut,or. Imports from foreign countries averaged 13 1 914,298 hushels, of which 
Rournania sup )lied approximately 30 per cent; the Soviet Republics 20 per cent; 
the United States 17 per cent and itrgentina 13 per cent. Minor amounts came from 
Germany, Belgium-Luxemhurg, Poland-Dan7ig and other countries. 

1)uring the second five-year period, the imports of barley into the 
Netherlands averaged 16,349,906 bushels, of which only a little over 5 per cent 
came from British Empire countrie, Canada again contributing the greatest part. 
The percentage of imports from foreign countries increased considerably during 
the next five-year period, although the actual quantity was not materially enlarged, 
the difference in the two averages being only 1,546,185 bushels. Argentina re-
placed Eournni.n as t,he chief source of these imports, being credited pith 40 per 
cent of the total. Roumania held second place with the Union of Soviet Socialist 
Republics a close third. Comparatively small amounts were received from Poland-
Dan7ig, Iraq, Belgium-Luxemburg, the United States, Germany and other countries. 

Thring 1037, the total imports decreased to 10,951,409 bushels, 
of which Canada supplied less than 2 per cent and was the only exporter among 
British Empire countries. Imports from foreign countries were 9,200,823 bushels. 
As in the previous five years, Prgentina was the chief contributor with 32 per 
cent; the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics vas next vdth 18 per cent; the 
United States third with 11 per cent; Roumania fourth with 8 per cent. Smaller 
amounts were received from Poland-Danzig, Iraq, Be1ium-Luxemhurg, Germany and 
other countries. 

Production 
The average production of barley in the Netherlands was 4,027,209 

bushels during the five-year period 1927-31, as compared with 4,040,005 bushels 
for the next period, 1932-56. Barley production in 1937 amounted to 6,49,000 
and the 1938 crop was estimated at 6,703,000 bushels from 116,000 acres. 

Tariff 
The tariff on the importation of barley into the Netherlands is 

as follows: 
Rate Of DU 

Barley .....................................Free of ordinary duty but subject 
to monopoly tLy of .50 florins 
per 100 kilogs. 

- 	 (87 cents per 100 lbs.) 

Florin is converted at 55 cents. 

The importation of barley into the Netherlands is under the con-
trol of Central Grain Office from which import permits are obtained. 

The data re imports from Canada and the United States are subject 
to qualifications as part of the barley listed from the United States is Canadian. 



- 29 - 

The Netherlands 

The following table shows the sources of barley imports into The Netherlands 
according to Trade Returns. 

Total 
Lryorts 	british Countries Contributing 

Years 	Total 	from  
Tm orts hritish Canada British British United Other 

F.ipire 	Africa 	India Kingdom British 
Countries 	 Countries 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 11,549,082 3,586,242 3,145,547 192,321 146,412 101,962 
1928 	....... 15,358,619 6,745,809 5,914,568 470,467 177,254 124,884 56,636 
1929 	.......... 14,629,233 6,555,660 6,555,660 - 	 - - - 

1930 	.......... 24,579,277 	545,733 545,738 - - - 

1931 	.......... 26,067,223 5,178,491 4,939,444 - 	 - - 189,050 
5-year everage. 18,436,686 4,522,388 4,230,191 	94,093 	73,915 	54,259 69,330 
1932 	.......... 18,064,089 3 2 591,315 3,539,780 - 	 9,260 	35,385 6,890 
1933 	.......... 2.2,652,472 	22,793 20,261 - 	 - - 2,532 
1934 	.......... 16,020,977 	574,956 574,956 - 	 - - - 

1935 	.......... 13,561,272 	126,173 126,173 - 	 - - - 

1336 	.......... 11,450,722 	131,879 109,889 - 	 - - 2.1,990 
5-year average 16 1 349,906 	889023 874,212 - 	 1,852 	7,07 6,282 
1937 	.......... 10,951,409 1,670,586 1,670,586 - 	 - - - 

Years 
Total Imports 
from Foreij  

Foreign Countries Contributing 

Countries Roumania U.S.SR. Argentina Poland- 
Danzig 

(Bushels) 

1927 7,962,840 1,377,634 134,450 1,353,494 214,988 
1928 8,612,810 1,022,834 13,729 562,191 394,119 
1929 8,073,573 771,630 - 784,257 971,046 
930 24,033,539 11,272,289 6,481,591 2,567,312 694,503 

1931 20,888,732 6,168,801 7,405,850 4,040,561 71,755 
5-year average 13,914,298 4,122,638 2,807,124 1,361,563 469,282 
1932 14,472,774 5,828,914 3,767,121 2,334,624 291,822 
L933 22,629,679 7,611,852 5,187,794 8 0 087,642 173,078 
1934 15,446,021 1,559,697 591,285 11,149,538 215,310 
1335 13,435,099 159,304 4,622,856 7,050,546 373,175 
1936 11,318,843 1,323,178 2,092,154 4,233,120 2,314,270 
5-year average 15,460,483 3,297,589 3,252,242 6,583,106 673,531 
1937 9,200,823 907,518 1,394,210 3,450,080 436,386 



The Netherlands (Concluded) 

Foreign Countries Contributing 

Years 
Iraq United Germany Belgium- Other 

States Luxemhurg Foreign 
Countries 

(Bushel a) 

1927 	, - 2,939 1 125 725,790 82,i) 393,210 
1928 - 4 1 338,664 762,487 636,320 882,466 
1929 	... .. - 2,706,236 1,274,922 747,523 817,959 
1330 	..,.,,,.,,, - 647,517 1,054,353 581,328 754,646 
1931 -- 1,151,021 507,579 624,932 918,233 
5-year average - 2,356,512 861,026 682,850 753,303 
1932 257,818 629,617 402,611 605,562 374,685 
1933 - 1,608 395,621 553,782 638,302 
1934 	..,,, 937,473 - 121,682 276,169 594,807 
1935 	,,,...,,., 245,327 55,922 72,395 166,110 689,164 
1936 	....., 302,799 350,133 - 81,322 566,867 
5-year average 344,683 207,456 198,462 332,649 570,765 
1937 	......, 326,902 1 1 212,583 4 1 342 42,426 856,316 

B e1ium-Luxemburg 

Imports of barley for the five-year period 1927 to 1931 averaged 
16,484,974 bushels, of which British Empire countries contributed only 12 per 
cent, most of which came from Canada. Foreign countries forwarded on an average 
of 14,510,411 bushels, The largest amounts were received from Roumania, Poland-
Danzig and the United States while smaller quantities were sent by the Union of 
Soviet Socialist Republics, the Netherlands, French tAorocco, Chile, Argentina, 
France, Germany and Algeria, 

During the next five years, 1952-36, the average imports of bar-
ley were increased to 19,203,524 bushels. Imports from the British Empire count-
ries averaged only 1,500,500 bushels, of which the main portion was contributed 
by Australia. No imports have been registered from Canada since 1934. Imports 
from foreign countries showed an increase of 3,192,613 bushels over the previo'Js 
average (1927-31). poland-Danzig was the largest contributor, sending 38 per 
cent; Argentina was next with 12 per cent; Roumania third with 11 per cent; 
Union of SovIet Socialist Republics fourth with 10 per cent. Smaller amount.s were 
received from Germany, Chile, the Netherlands, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, the United 
States, Turkey and Iraq. No imports were shorn from France and her dependents dur-
ing this period and none from Germany or the United States since 1935, but those 
from Turkey, Denmark and Iraq are on the increase. 
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Belgium-Luxemburg 

In 1937 exports increased to 21,266,290 bushels. Australia was 
the sole British Lmoire country contributing, the quantity amounting to only 204,731 
bushels. Imports from foreign countries amounted to 99 per cent of the total and 
as in the previous five years the largest amount came from Poland-Danzig. Other for-
eign countries contributing large amounts were the Union of Soviet Socialist Re-
publics, Argentina, Denmark, the Netherlands, Iraq and Roumania. Minor amounts were 
received from Turkey, Chile, Crechoslovakia and other foreign countries. 

Production 

During the five-year period 1927-31, the average barley product-
ion of Belgium-Luxemburg was 3,841,807 bushels and for the next five years 1932-36 
it averaged 4,416,686 bushels. For 1937 a yield of 3,929,000 bushels was shown and 
for 1938 the barley crop was estimated at 3,696,000 bushels. 

Tariff 	The tariff on the importation of barley into fle1gium-Luemburg 
is as follows:- 

Rate of Duty 

Barley ...... ..................Free of ordinary duty but 
subject to transmission tax 
of 5% ad val. 

A license fee of 10 francs for 100 Kilogs (15 cents per 100 pounds) previously 
levied on imports of barley into Belgium was suspended until further notice on 
February 27, 1937. 

A license issued by the Minister of Agriculture is renuired to 
import barley into Belgium. 

Sources of barley imports into Belgium-Luxemhurg are shown in 
the following table: 

Total Imports Total  Imports British Fapire Countries Contributing 
Years 	into Belgium- from British 

Luxemburg 	Empire Countries Canada  British 	Australia 
India 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 13,494,109 1,412,250 1,412,250 	- - 

1928 	.......... 12,768,479 2,305,219 1,972,236 	332,983 - 

1929 	.......... 14,982,734 2,631,795 2,652 1 427 	29,368 - 

1930 	.......... 18,447,777 659,867 232,781 	- 427,086 
1331 	.......... 22,731,806 2,813,685 1,246 1 864 	- 1,566,821 
5-year average 16,484,974 1,964,563 1,503,311 	72,470 398,781 
1932 	......... 19 $ 40,489 2,940,780 1,023,366 	- 1,917,414 
1933 	.......... 18,706,436 2,0272O7 2,958 	- 2,024,249 
1934 	.......... 17,3(33,098 708,268 - 	 - 708,268 
1935 	.......... 19,331,312 1,333,149 - 	 - 1,333,149 
1936 	.......... 21,071,283 493,093 - 	 - 493,093 
5-year average 19,203,524 1,500,500 205,265 	- 1,295,235 
1937 	......... 21,266,290 204,791 - 	 - 204,791 
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Belgium-Luxemburg (Concluded) 

1 otal In>orts 	Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years 	from Foreign 

Countries 
Roumania Poland- United U.S.S.R 	Netherlanrs 

Danzig States 

(Bushels) 

1927 	.......... 12,031,859 3,461,180 1,087,837 2,242,813 - - 

1928 	.......... 10,463,260 1,828,099 1,331,023 1,349,251 - 731,43 
1929 	.......... 12,300,909 1,000,161 2,662,749 1,265,872 - 930,731 
1930 	...... 17,787,910 5,129,66.3 4,094,038 561,153 3,148,060 914,239 
1931 	...... .... 19,918,121 7,514,136 2,826,388 1,395,730 1,397,521 1,599,464 
5-year average 14,510,411 3,786,648 2 2 400,102 1 1 362,765 909,116 835,184 
1932 	.......... 16,599,709 3,760,067 3,497,882 1,237,608 2,437,450 591,572 
1933 	.......... 16,679,229 3,413,213 3,660,049 394,250 2,154 1 389 480,411 
1934 	.......... 16,659,830 848,641 6,170,716 - 226,543 403,704 
1935 	.......... 17,993,163 165,823 9,032,922 281,375 2,535,916 389,316 
1936 	.......... 20,578,190 1,959,06011,000,310 - 1,869,320 1 2 132,805 
5-year average. 17,703,024 2,029,361 6 1 684,376 394,647 1,844,724 610,361 
1937 	.......... 21,061,499 1,127,711 6,17,711 - 2,548 1 207 1,397,627 

Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years 

French 
Li&orocco France Chile Argentina Algeria 

(Bushels) 

1927 - 686,202 1,075,607 770,936 - 
1928 	.......... 1,146,139 1,024 1 584 435,648 - 802,472 
1929 	.......... 2,175,876 454,350 706,024 - 505,519 
1330 	.......... 620,954 436,446 411,984 672,332 - 
1931 	.......... 5,043 180,305 300,901 1,536,585 - 

5-year average. 789,602 556,378 586,032 595,970 261,538 
lq?2- - - --- - -- -- - - - 81174 - 

1933 	:::::::::: 	- 3,90,229 	- 
1934 	- - 	 2,103,539 2 1 890,743 	- 
1935 	- - 	 559,572 2 1 770,846 	- 
1936 	- - 	 790,838 602,283 	- 
5-year average 	- - 	 690,790 2,097,055 	- 
1937 	- - 	 486,212 2,257,296 	- 

Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years 

Germany Turkey slovakia Denmark Iraq 
Other 

Foreign 
Countrics  

(Bu5hels) 

1327 • - - - - - 2,757 0 309 
1928 	..........  - - - - 1,815,55? 
1929 	..........  - - - - 2,599,627 
1930 	......... 529,685 - - - - 1,269,356 
1931 	.......... 779,456 - - - - 2,384,092 
5-year average 261,828 - - - - 2,165,188 
1932 	.......... 1,578,180 1,013,601 447,856 - - 1,144,319 
1933 	.......... 1,137,385 303,009 398,682 - - 1,347,112 
1934 	.......... 1,360,896 43,346 63,95% -510,904 - 1,051,866 
1935 	.......... 306,963 426,806 714,910 - 754,714 
1936 	.......... - 33,571 884 3 784 812,517 343.262 1,099,440 
5-year average. 876,785 356 0 705 562 9 412 407,66 68,659 1,079,49C 
1937 	.... ...... - 919,879 102,558 2,022,834 1,267,556 2,774,53C 
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France 

The average importation of barley into France for the five years 
1927-31 was 7,285,652 bushels, Dractically all of which came from countries out-
side the British Empire. T"ie amount from Foreign Countries was over 97 per cent 
of the total: 29 per cent from Roumania; 19 per cent from Algeria; 13 per cent 
from French Morocco; 11 per cent from Poland; 8 per cent from Belgium-Luxemburg. 
-ill nrriounts were received from Tunis and Argentina and other foreign countries 

contrthutecl over 10 per cent. 

During the next five-year period (1932-36) barley imports into 
rance incresec1 to an average of 12,333,812 bushels, the most of which again came 
from foreign countries, made up as follows: irench Morocco 51 per cent; Tunis 
12 per cent; Roumania and Poland each 8 per cent; Algeria 7 per cent; Belgium-
Luxemburg 4 per cent. A much smaller percentage came from Argentina and other 
countries supplied approximately 9 per cent. 

The 1937 imports of barley dropped again, to 5,755,793 bushels. 
French Morocco contributed 25 per cent; Tunis 22 per cent; Poland 19 percent; 
Algeria 18 per cent; the balance came from Roumania, Argentina and other countries. 

Production 

For our first five-year period the average production of barley 
in France was 50,176,121 bushels and for the second 48,645,098 bushels. In 1937 
the yield is shown as 45,758,000 bushels and the 1958 crop was estimated at 
58,448,000 bushels from 1,890,000 acres. 

The Tariff on the importation of barley into France is as 
follows: 

General Tariff 	Mininiurn Tariff 
(applicable to Canada) 

Barley in the grain ............98 francs per 	4,9 francs per 100 kilogs. 
100 kilogs. 	(60 cents per 100 lbs.) 

The franc is converted at 2.66 cents. 

In acdition to the foregoing duty there is a special tax on 
irn )or t s  of barley of 2 francs per 100 Kilogs. (2 1. cents per 100 lbs.) 

The import of barley into France and Algeria is subject to 
quota restrictions established Seotember 16, 1932. Canada, under an Additional 
Protocol to the Franco-Canadian Trade Agreement signed Februaxy 16, 1935, is  
guaranteed an allotment of 1 per cent of the total French iuota on barley. 

In 1938, the total quota for barley for seed puroses was 
25,000 metric ouintals; for brewing harley, 180,000 metric auintals; for barley 
for other :urposes, 100,000 metric quintals. The allotments to Canada were 
250 metric quintals (1,146 bushels) of seed barley; 1,800 metric quintals 
(8,250 bushels) of brewing barley; 1,000 metric quint,als (4,583 bushels) of 
other barley. 
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France (Concluded) 

The following table shows the source3 of barley im!Jorts into 
France according to Trade Returns. 

Total Irnorts Total Irnort3 Foreign Countries Contrthuting 
Years of barley from foreign - 	 -- 

French into France countries Roumania Algeria 
Morocco 

(Bushels) 

1927 1,668,953 1 1 668,953 110,224 44,916 560,078 
1928 	.. ........ 3,030,225 3,030,225 7,446 726,112 1,785,033 
1929 	.......... 5,328,427 5,328,427 11,299 1,619,663 2,534,924 
1930 	.......... 7,043,360 6,921,756 1,723,165 68,712 1,710,685 
1931 	.......... 19,351,297 18,549,927 8,676,438 2,366 1 069 503,144 
5-year average. 7,285,652 7 1 093,357 2,105,724 964,834 1,419,773 
1932 	.......... 20,467,805 20,259,133 3,764,105 6,290,614 133,262 

1333 	.......... 11,101,573 10,904 5,058 900,019 5 1 494,976 856,055 
1334 	.......... 6,934,051 6,927,180 213,192 4,745,044 1,007,323 
1935 	.......... 7,8 1)8,289 7,808,289 11,377 4,180,433 588,444 
1936 	.......... 15,657,342 15,657,342 83,020 11,107,278 1,616,486 
5-year average. 12,393,812 12,311,201 994,343 6,363,670 850 9 415 
1937 	.......... 5,755,793 5,755,733 55,636 1,430,747 1,043,327 

Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years  

Belciium- Tunis Argentina Poland 
Other 
oreign Luxemburg 

Countries 

(Bushel. s) 

1927 290,782 5,530 46,358 - 610,565 
1928 19,130 417,596 19,346 - 55 7 562 
1929 49,977 901 0,686 15,791 - 196,087 

1930 451,659 13,584 23,059 1,337,113 1,233,774 
1951 	.......... 2,097,568 58,084 6,156 2,441,464 1,705,954 

5-year average 581,823 340,296 161,242 765,716 760,389 
1932 	.......... 2,651,240  2,357,274 - 1 1 781,313 2,651,325 
1933 23,838 1,274,772 56,205 1,311,438 986 1 755 
1934 	......... 60 37,167 71,252 343,602 459,035 

1935 - 2,176 9 513 90,019 205,843 555,655 

1936 	........ 
- 810,675 78,950 1,155,995 804,938 

5-year average 531,028 1,461,280 59 1 295 353,658 1,09L,542 

1137 - 1 1 271,754 38,706 1,101,439 314,134 
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Denmark 

Imports of barley into Denmark averaged 10,264,238 bushels 
during the five-year period 1927-31. Of this amount about 7 per cent came 
from British Emoire countries, mainly the United Kingdom. The average imports 
from foreign countries during this time amounted to 2,585,059 bushels, of 
ahich Germany forwarded more than 50 per cent; the Union  of Soviet Socialist 
hepublics was next largest exporter, with Roumania third and Poland-Danzig 
1ourth; Argentina and other foreign countries supplied the balance. 

During the next period (1932-36) im'orts dropped to an 
average of 2,841,278 bushels. Less than 5 per cent was shown as exported 
from British Empire countries, while imports from foreign countries averaged 
2,703,003 bushe1s 26 per cent from Poland-Danzig; 24 per cent from Germany; 
13 per cent from the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 11 per cent from 
Argentina; 9 per cent from Roumania; the rest from other foreign countries. 

In 1937 the imports again decreased, to 1 1 464,424 bushels, 
and of this only 217,711 bushels, all from the tJnited Kindon, were exported 
by British Empire countries. The imports from foreign countries made up over 
93 per cent of the total; 42 per cent of this came from Roumnia; 15 per cent 
from Argentina; Germany made a small contribution an other foreign countries 
supplied over 40 per cent. 

Production 

The average production of barley in Denmark for the f1v-
year period 1927-31 was 45,993,125 bushels and for the period 1932-36, 
45,279,304 bushels. The 1937 yield was 50,064,000 bushels and in 1938 the 
crop was estimated at 62,466,000 bushels from 981,000 acres. 

The tariff on barley imports into Denmark is as follows:- 

(Aolieah1e to all Countries) Barley ............................. 
Free under ordinary tariff but under 
7rain Law of December 22, 1937, an 
import tax may he imposed based on 
the difference between domestic 
fixed prices and foreign prices of 
grains. The tax Is such that the 
laid-down price with tax is 14 
kroner per 100 kilogs. 

(80 cents per bushel) 

The krone at current rate of exchange eua1.s 21 cents Canadian. 

A Danish Exchange Control Law of December 16, 1937 removed 
unground grains from import permit (Exchange Control) requirements. 
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Denmark, (Con cludd) 

The following shows the sources of btrlev imports into Den-
mark according to Trade Returns. 

Total Imports Tot.al Imports 

Years 	into Denmark from British 
Emire Countries 

British Fnipire Cain tries Oitributing 

1927 .......... 

1928 .......... 

1929 .......... 
1930 .......... 

13 131 
5-year 
1952 .......... 
1933 .......... 
193 ......... 

1935 .......... 

1936 .......... 
5-year average. 
1337 .......... 

3,263,9 
,330,0 

1,342,134 
23,751,957 
20,127,922 
10 ' r-64 ) 238  
5,001,162 
,906,56 

2,450,659 
1,164,520 
1,683,816 
2,841, 278 
1,464,424 

(Bushels 
263,692 
113,656 

6,210 
390,144 

2,622,191 
679,178 
305,655 
131,504 
109,866 

144,351 
133,275 
217,711 

	

Canada 
	United 

Kingdom 

.-.• 	tS( 

	

13,265 
	

100,331 
6,10 

390,144 
2,622,191 

	

56,633 
	

622,545 

	

89,312 
	

216,343 
131,504 
109,366 

144,351 

	

17,862 
	

120,413 
217,711 

Total Imports Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years from Foreign 

Countries Germany Roumania Poland and 
Dan 71 

(Bushels) 
g 

1927 3 1 005,267 1,507,704 348,907 191,838 
1928 	.......... 2,216,564 1,302,491 156,651 73,313 
1929 1,835,924 397,249 58,205 1,105,306 
1930 	.......... 22,361,313 14,265,291 2,230,849 2,000,448 
1331 	.......... 17,505,751 8,237,507 2,311,356 266,604 
5-year average 9,585,059 5,142,049 1,017,193 72•,621 
1932 4,695,507 1,467,372 487,420 453,271 
1333 3,774,732 1,403,428 142,491 610,619 
1934 2,340 1 733 163,248 38,265 1,517,635 
1935 	.......... 1,164,520 35,183 - 9.9,975 
1936 1,539,465 213,543 500,198 43,826 
5-year average 2,703,003 657,515 235,675 712,265 
1957 	.......... 1,246,713 22,648 522,613 - 

Foreign Countries Contributing 
Years 

U.S.S.R. 	Argentina 	Other Foreign 
Countries 

(Bushels) 
1927 - 414,519 542,299 
1928 - 596,165 82,344 
1929 75,455 55,066 164,643 
1930 4,241,640 48,709 574,876 
1931 3,684,497 1,003,329 2,001,838 
5-year average 1 1 600,318 423,678 673,200 
1932 999,726 732,134 555,584 
1933 	......... 731,326 425,103 463,765 
1934 31,783 32,685 202,177 
1935 - 36,777 162,585 
1936 - 23,576 752,522 
5-year average 364,567 307,655 427,326 
1937 - 192,858 503,594 
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Switzerland 

The average import of barley into Switzerland during the five-year 
period 1927-31 was 4,312,971 bushels, of which approximately 11 per cent was re-
ceived from British Erimire countries, Canada contributing most of this, with Austra-
lia and other British countries SUp31ving small amounts. Imports from foreign 
countries were distributed as follows; Rournania 42 per cent; iiungary 11 per cent; 
Poland, the Union of Soviet Socialist Reuh1ics and the United btate6 about 7 : - er 
cent each: France, Czechoslowikia, Argentina, Yugoslavia, Austria and other j'or-
eigri countries sent the remainder. 

In the five years 1932-36 the average rose to 6,029,492 bushels, 
'ri Incrc:e o 1 •7]  3,52l h'sheis over the previous one. Imports from British Empire 
countries receded to 143,901 bushels and Canadian and Australian imports made up the 
whole of this figure. More than 97 per cent of the total was obtained from foreign 
countries, Rournania accounting for about 57 per cent; Hungary 10 per cent; Czecho-
slovakia 9 per cent; Argentina 7 per cent; the U1on of Soviet Socialist Republics, 
Yugoslavia, Poland, France and the United utates contributing minor quantities and 
about 5 per cent being received from various other sources. 

In 1937 the total imports increased to 7,157,670 bushels, of which 
Canada forwarded about 5 per cent and was the sole British Empire contributor. Im-
ports from foreign countries were divided among: Argentina (39 per cent); Roumania 
(27 per cent); the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (15 per cent); Poland, the 
United States, Hungary, Yugoslavia, Czechoslovakia, France and other foreign count-
ries. The latter group exported relatively small quantities. 

Production 
The average production of barley in Switzerland was 562,282 

bushels during the five years 1327-31 and 392 1 247 bushels for the following period. 
In 1937, 387,000 bushels were produced and for 1938 	crop of 1,692,000 bushels was 
expected from 28,000 acres. 

Tariff 
The tariff on barley im:orts into Switzerland is as follows: 

Rate of Duty 
(applicable to all countries) 

Barley ..................................0.6 francs per 100 kilogs 
(6.5 cents per 100 lbs.) 

Supplementary Duties 

francs per 100 kilogs 
0.2.53 per 100 lbs.) 
francs per 100 kilogs 
cents per 100 lbs.) 
francs per 100 kilogs 

(15.6 cents oer 100 lbs.) 
The franc at current exchange equals 22.8 cents Canadian. 

There is a Stamp Tax of 4% levied on the duty-paid value of all imports. 

Barley may only be imported under authorization from the Swiss 
Co-operative Society of Cereals and Feedstuffs. 

Barley used for making brewers' malt or beer 24.55 

BrTey 	for fodder .........................3.5 
(36 

Barley for milling .........................1.5 
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(Conciuder) 

The fo11owng tMhle shop's the sources of barley imports into 
Swit.?erland according to thr Trade Returns. 

Tott1 	Total Imorts 
British Empire Countries Contributing Years 	Imports into from British  

Switzerland Empire Countries Canada 	Justra1ia Other British 
Countries 

1927 
1923 
1929 
1330 	... 
1931 	... 
5-year average 
1232: 
1933 	...... .... 
1334 	.......... 
1935 	.......... 
1936 	.......... 
5-year average. 
1957 	..... ...... 

3,124,358 
3,746,127 
5 1 583,841 
4,579,340 
6,661 1 186 
4,312,91 
3,224,402 
5,659,215 
5,925,601 
6,064,039 
4,204,201 
6,029,422 
7,157,670 

291,494 
305,549 
550,157 
131,472 
575,919 
'7O,99 
670,219 
31,867 

-. 
- 

17,419 
1 1 ,2O1 
364,131 

(Bushels) 

	

239,174 	29,483 	22,357 

	

677,007 	6,596 	121,946 

	

505,531 	44,626 	- 

	

81,697 	49,775 	- 

	

401,425 	174,494 	- 

	

380,967 	60,905 	28,057 

	

610,059 	60,160 	- 

	

2,412 	29,455 	- 
- 	 - 	 - 

- 

	

17,419 	- 

	

122,494 	21,407 	- 

	

364,131 	- 	- 

Tot.nl Imports Foreign Countries Contributing  
Years -rom. foreign 

countries Argentina Austria 	Czecho- 	France 	Hungary Poland 
slovakia 

(Bushels) 
1927 2,902,864 195,164 116,225 	242,440 525,230 	414,455 222,428 
1968 	........ 2,940,578 34,742 15,984 	8E',506 	281,513 	51,433 221,050 
1929 	........ 3,333,684 23,935 - 	 152,673 30,833 	1,366,642 569,815 
1950 	..,.., 4,247,368 22,123 1,378 	123,032 7,721 	497,029 323,457 
1951 	.......... 6,085,267 418,069 14 	202,742 1,594 	33,898 90,359 
5-year average 3,342,052 148,818 26,720 	162,488 169,373 472,691 235,22 
1252 	.......... 7,554,183 1,027,697 - 	 966,518 9,650 	838,343 87,052 
1933 5,627,348 57,321 - 	 339,395 739 	1,768,622 13,63 
1934 	....,., 5,995,601 25,386 5 	460,744 110 	272,892 337,755 
1935 	..., 6 1 064,039 470,772 - 	 503,798 172 	11,433 365,113 
1936 4,186,782 421,958 3 	434,642 786 	- 186,343 
5-year average 5,385,591 400,627 2 	536,219 2,304 	578,268 197,977 
1937 	.......... 6,793,539 2,803,246 - 	 51,271 1,189 	113,514 418,472 

Years Foreign Countries Contributing 

Roumania Syria U.S.S.R. 	United Yugo- Other 
States Slavia Foreign 

Countries 
7e1s) 

1927 	,, 725,207 152,581 8,497 	81,940 105,135 113,564 
1928 	.., ....... 1,218,442 1,263 - 	 537,443 56412 385,790 
1929 . 36u,486 - - 	 401,387 2,747 122,116 
1930 	....... 2,695,143 1,819 207,096 	49,711 15,258 299,045 
1331 	... ....... 4,153,435 - 	 1,075,088 32 1 344 1,374 76,350 
5-year average 1,831,143 31,133 258,136 	220,565 36,185 199,373 
1932 3,727 1 432 1,355 694,599 	14,946 - 116,591 
1935 	......... 3 1 038,254 -. 371,937 	- -• 37,347 
1934 	........ 3,307,622 - 3,934 	- 715,148 867,005 
1935 	. ......... 3,944,018 - 113,915 	- 321,728 326,140 
1936 	..... ..... 2,953,836 -- 112,941 	13,975 13,953 78,545 
5-year average 3,408,412 271 260,475 	5,784 210,166 285,086 
1937 	.......... 1,958,548 -- 	1,063,982 	172,651 71,145 139,521 
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Norway 

Norway imported an average of 1,517,431 bushels of barley during 
the five years 1927-31, and of this the British Empire contributed only about 9 per 
cent, near1v all Canadian. Foreign countries forwarded as follows: the Union of 
Soviet Socialist Republics 27 per cent; Denmark lB per cent; Germany 13 per cent; 
Argentina 12 per cent; the United States 10 per cent; other foreign countries 10 per 
cent. 

During the next period (1932-36) imports decreased to less than 
half the previous average, only 622,525 bushels, practically all of which came from 
foreign countiies. Denmark supolied 45 per cent; the Union of Soviet Socialist Re-
pULliC5 17per cent; Argentina 15 per cent; Germany, the United States and other for- 
€gn countries the remainder, except for a negligible 7 per cent from British Empire 

'intries. 
During 1937 importation more than doubled the prvious five-year 

average. The imorts for the year were 1,258,039 bushels, all of which caine from 
Denmark, Argentina and other foreign countries. 

Production 
Norwayts production of barley averaged 4,693,479 bushels during 

the five-year period 1927-31 and in the ensuing period (1932-56) the average was 
5,255,379 bushels. In 1937 the crop was 5,967,000 bushels and in 1938 it was esti-
mated at 5,721,000 bushels from 148,000 acres. 

According to the tariff, barley imports are admitted free, but 
a Norwegian Grain Law of June 22, 1928, placed the importation of grains, including 
barley, under Government control. 

The follo"ng t.ehle shows the sources of barley imports into 
Norway according to Trade Returns:  

Total Imports Total Imports British Empire Countries Contributing 
Years 	into Norway from British 	United - 

Empire Countries Canada 	Kingdom 	Australia 

1927 ... ..... 1,196,742 
tiusr1eis) 

253,982 	242,378 11,604 - 

1928 .........  1,033,083 154,832 150,189 2,321 2,322 
1329 .......... 1,154,211 60,957 60,957 - - 

1930 .......... 1,913,660 - - - 

1331 .......... 2,289,760 201,195 201,195 - - 

5-year average. 1,517,491 134,193 130,943 2,785 464 
1932 .......... 872,360 13,779 - - 13,779 
1933 .......... 573,719 8,038 - - 8,038 
1954 .......... 409,334 - - - - 

1935 .......... 560 91 - - - - 

1936 ..... ..... 69 6:26 2 - - - - 

5-year average. 622 1 525 4,363 - - 4,363 
l937 .........  . 1,258,039 - - - 

Total Imports Foreign Countries Contributing  
Years from foreicn 

countries Denmark Germany U.S.S.r.. United 	Argentina Other 
States Forein 

- Countres 	- 
(Bushels) 

1.27 .......... 342,760 281,845 155,307 199,358 191,152 	- 115,098 
1928 .......... 878,251 258,462 134,622 - 131,083 	2L4,941 93,143 
1929 .......... 1,093,254 316,740 168,591 - 123,210 	259,961 224,952 
1930 .......... 1,913,660 236,752 417,684 753,290 47,638 	141,036 317,000 
1931 ......... 2,088,565 266,387 124,539 1,110,338 291,910 	280,781 14,610 
5-year average 1,383,299 272,037 200,149 412,597 157,011 	187,544 154,160 
1932 .......... 858,581 262,585 	17,959 183,263 - 	 317,243 77,531 
1933 .......... 565,681 99,026 	- 212,980 20,762 	142,063 90,850 
1934 .......... 409,334 245,683 	11,942 - - 	 4,594 147,115 
1935 ......... 560051 441,577 	- - - 	 - 119,374 
1936 .......... 696,262 357,616 	- 137,195 - 	 - 201,451 
5-year average 618,162 281,297 	5,980 106,688 4,153 	92,780 127,264 
1937 .......... 1,258,039 544,415 	- - - 	 598,843 114,781 
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I ta],y 

Italy, always a moderate importer of barley, during the 
five years 1927-31, averaged 1,051,085 bushels, the greater part of which 
was received from adjacent European countries, British Empire countries 
supplying only 12,190 bushels. The principal exporters were Czechoslovakia 
and Poumania, while comparatively small amounts were imported from Hungary, 
Turkey, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, Bulgaria, Tripoli and other 
foreign countries. 

During the five-year period 1932-36, the average import-
ation 2,303,980 bushels, all of which came from foreign countries. Turkey 
supplies approximately 44 per cent; Hungary 10 per cent; Czechoslovakia, 
oumania and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics over 5 per cent each; 

Tripoli 4 per cent; i3ulgaria and other foreign countries the remainder. 
No barley has been imported from the Union of Soviet ocialist Republics 
or Tripoli, however, since 1934. 

In 1937 imports receded to 1,213,256 bushels and again 
were all received from countries outside the British Empire, the largest 
quantities coming from Turkey, Hungary and Czechoslovakia. Small amounts 
vere imported from Roumania, Bulgaria and other countries. 

r.r.,111 /1+ 4 tfl 

Production of barley averaged 10,360,621 bushels during 
the five years 1927-31 and 9,856,707 bushels for the next period (1332- 
36). In 1937, 10,723,000 bushels were harvested, while the 1938 crop was 
estimated at 11,380,000 bushels from 492,000 acres. 

The tariff on barley imports into Italy is as follows:- 

General Tariff 	Conventional Tariff 
(applicable to Canada) 

Barley, germinated 44 lire per 100 36.7 lire per 100 kilos. 
kilogs. (88 cents 	 )er 100 lbs.) 

Barley, excepting germinated 1437 lire per 100 8 lire per 100 kilogs. 
barley kilogs. (19 cents per 100 lbs.) 

The lira  at current exchange enuals 5.3 cents Canadian. 

There is a Sales tax of 3 per cent ad valorem. License tax 
3 per cent ad valorem, 

A Ministerial Decree, effective April 1, 1936, subjected a 
list of goods, including barley, to a license issued by the Minister of Finance. 
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Italy 

The following table shows the sources of barley imports into 
Italy according to Trade Ret,urns:- 

Total Imports into Italy 
Years 	Total Imports into Italy from British Empire Countries 

(Bushels) 
1927 1,115,287 30 2 636 
1928 857,800 6,47 
1929 788,674 ,067 
1930 1,321,837 12,080 
1931 1,171,827 9,691 
5-year average 1,051,085 12,190 
1932 1,299,469 - 

1933 1,456,322 - 

1934 2,967,805 - 

1935 • 4,014,702 - 

1936 1,781,602 - 

S-year average 2,303,980 - 

1937 1,213,256 - 

Years 
Total Imports 
from Foreign 

Foreign Countries Contributing 

Countries Roumania 	Turkey Czecho- Bulgaria 
Slovakia 

(Bushels) 
1927 	............... 1,084,651 72 0 662 	27 1 380 763,274 7,992 
1928 	............... 851,324 21,679 	5,649 609,361 2,434 
1922 	............... 786,607 - 	 - 573,443 - 

1330 	............... 1,309,757 464,174 	2,756 470,146 2,067 
1931 	............... 1,162,136 758,544 	119,557 78,725 57,873 
5-year average 1,038,895 263 1 412 	31,169 499,990 14,073 
1932 	............... 1,299,469 277,742 	587,591 159,425 2,756 
1333 	............... 1,456,322 226,162 	621,717 103,757 1,378 
1934 	............... 2,973,278 95,122 	1,285,552 167 ,830 197,180 
1935 	............... 4,014,702 735 	2 2 057,737 117,031 - 

1936 	............... 1,781,602 - 	 514,974 105,181 8,844 
5-year average..... 2 1 303,980 119,352 	1,013,523 130,645 41,632 
1937 	............... 1,213,256 20,531 	693,644 144,360 9,002 

Foreign Countries Contributing - 

Years 
Triooli }tunai U.S.S.R. ther  

roreign 
- Countries - 

- (Bushels) 
1327 	............... 30,039 37,939 - 144,865 
1328 46 69,952 - 142,203 
1929 	............... - 148,448 - 64,716 
1930 46 136,414 13,736 215,368 
1931 	.............. 276 . 26,823 91,494 28,844 
5-year average 6,081 33,915 22,056 113,199 
1332 	.............. 1,194 34,264 117,031 113 3,466 
1933 	............... 159,976 115,286 138,604 29,442 
1934 	................ 335,064 122,772 261,437 502,848 
1935 	............... - 222,901 - 1,616,298 
1936 	...............  702,095 - 452,503 
5-year average 39,247 233,464 115,414 544,103 
1937 	...............  211,556 - 134,163 
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Austria 

Austria imported barley during our first five-year period 
under review, on en ]vCr!E of 3,451,515 bushels. The amount taken from British 
Empire countries averaged only 1,655 bishels for this period and the remaining 
,449,658 bushels came from foreign countries, of which Czechoslovakia contribut,ed 

the largest amount, Hungary an Roumania forwarded notable quantities and smallr'r 
exports were received from Yuos1avia, the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, 
Bulgaria and Poland-Danzig. 

Durinc the next five years the imports averaged 3433,474 
uhes, all of which came from foreign countries. The chief exporter was 

Poumanin, Czechoslovakia was next and Hungary third. Minor amounts came from the 
other countries mentioned above. 

In 1937 the irmorts decreased to 1,840,177 bushels of which 
the major portion again came from Roumania. 

Production 
The first period of our survey shows an average production 

of 11,697,765 bushels and in the following five years this increased to 13,321,711 
bushels. For 1937 the crop was 11,469,000 bushels and for 1938 no independent 
estimate for Austria is available. 

As Austrii is now a part of Germany no tariff restrictions 
will be published., 

The following t&1e shows the sources of barley imports 
into Austria according to Trade Feturns;- 

Total Imoorts 
Years 	Total Imports 	from British 	Imports from 

into Austria 	Empire Countries 	Canada 

1927 
192 	............ 
1929 .. 
1930 	0o 

1931 
5-year average... 
1932 . 
1953 . .......... 
1934 
1935 GOOflo,,.OG. 

1936 ....... 
5-year average, 
T Or" 

(B u she is) 
2,326,794 	716 
2 3 076,146 	1,387 
3,155,795 	143 
4,122,276 
4,375,553 	6,031 
5,451, 313 
	

1,655 
3,669,758 
4,114,673 
5,521,910 
2,760,415 
2,115,609 
3,636,474 
1 	1.1fl V-'" - 	r 

716 
1,337 
143 

6,031 
1,655 
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Austria 

Years 
Total Irn)orts 	Foreign Countries Ctributing 
from foreign 

Countries C7eehn- Hungarr Folmnrlla 	Yugo- 
Slovakia slavia 

• (Bushels) 

1327 	............ 2,926,078 1,260,069 1,215,145 292,941 	36 1 873 
1 	........... 2,074,759 665,172 739,671 361,400 	45,206 
1 3 1 155,652 1,513,670 1,221,005 234,264 	46,252 
1930 	............ 4,122,276 2,506,690 1,066,036 271,960 	134,898 
1931 	............ 4,269,527 640,443 311,391 3,219,198 	92,454 
5-year average 3,449,658 1,317,209 910,659 375,953 	71,L37 
1932 	............ 3,669,753 2,376,151 101,052 984,330 	30,181 
1933 	......... 4,114,679 1 1 130,683 1,007,240 1,615,131 	356,660 
193 	............ 5,521,310 61,262 117,381 5 1 162,926 	170,237 
1935 	............ 2,760,415 49,224 2,237 2,667,135 	26,286 
1936 	............ 2,115,609 36,942 4,510 2,009,037 	3,679 
5-year average 3,636,474 740,352 246,594 2,437,712 	117,409 
1937 	............ 1,840,177 53,339 71,156 1,479,953 	206,008 

Years - Foreign Countries Contributing 

U.S.S.R. Bulgaria Poland- Other 
Danzig Foreign 

-- (Bushels) 

1927 - 63,793 44,502 12,755 
1928 - 81,903 167,559 13,848 
1929 - 5 1 081 121,413 13,967 
1930 	........" - 

- 5,264 137,378 
1931 490,305 152,467 9,604 53,665 
.5-year average 98,06]. 60,649 69,668 46,322 
1932 94,906 73,213 - 9,925 
1933 1 1 387 - -- 3,578 
1934 1,603 - 2,760 5,236 
1935 

- 3,211 10,527 1,745 
1936 - 

- 10,357 1,084 
s-year average 19,580 15,285 4,729 4 1 313 
1937 - 

- 25,459 4,262 
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Tunis 

The figures for the individual amounts by countries of barley 
im 1 orted into Tunis are not available in Tunis Trade Returns prior to 1935 but the 
average total i!nort for the period 1927-31, computed according to th Grain Trade 
Report of Cnade, as 695,338 bushels and in the next five year period rose to 
1,318,227 bushels. The greater part of this latter amount came from Algeria, with 
Morocco, France and Foumnnia contributing lesser quantities in the order named and 
almost negligible contributions coming from Tripoli and Italy. 

Production 
From 1927 to 1931 the average production of barley in Tunis 

was 8,400,707 bushels and in the next five years this incrensed to 9,507,634 bushels. 
The 1937 yield practically maintained the latter average, being 9,186,000 bushels, 
and in 1938 the crop was estimated at 5,971,000 bushels from 741,000 acres. 

Tariff 
Under a Tunisian decree of July 24, 1927, fixing the customs 

regime for various products imported into Tunis, barley of non-French origin was made 
subject to the same rates of duty as imports into France, while barley of French 
origin was made free of duty. 

The present French duty on barley which, in consequence of the 
foregoing decree, applies to imports into Tunis, is as follows: 
Item No, 	 General Tariff 	Minimum Tariff 

(applicable to Canada) 
70 	Barley in the grain .......98 francs per 100 	49 francs per 100 kilogs 

kilogs. 	(60 cents per 100 )bs.) 

In addition to this duty, Tunis imposes a Customs Formalities tax of 1.65 francs per 
1,000 kilogs (2 cents per 1,000 pounds), the amount of this tax to be not less than 
4 per cent ad valorem. 

The franc is converted at its present exchange value of 2.66 
cents Canadian. 

There are no quota or other similar restrictions on the import 
of barley into Tunis, nor is an import licence recuired. 

The following table shows the sources of barley imports into 
Tunis according to the Trade Returns:- 

Years Total Imports Foreign Countries Contributing 
into Tunis  

Algeria France Italy 	Morocco 	Roumania Tripoli 
(Bushels) 

1933 	......... 414,955 413,624 220 257 	46 	- 808 
1934 	.......... 2,586,848 2,556,695 32 14 	- 	29,864 243 
1935 	.......... 380,140 333,998 46,142 - 	 - 	 - - 

1936 	.......... 1,390,963 1,432,994 9 - 	 457,951 	- 9 
4-year average. 1,318,227 1,184,328 11,601 68 	114,99 	7,466 265 
1937 	........., 74,435 69,998 4,432 - 	 5 	- - 
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United States 

Prior to 1930 there is no record in the United States Trade 
Returns of barley imported into the United States and the individual figures for 
imports are not forthcoming previous to 1934. Thus the average importation during 
our first period under survey was a comparatively negligible ruantity. In the 
next five years, however, an average of 3,918,523 bushels was reached, as due to 
drought during the years 1934 to 1937, considerih1e barley had to be imported, the 
9mounts ranging from 4,839,678 bushels in 1934 to 10,384,108 bushels in 1937. 
The principal part of this importation came from Canada, while ioiand was the next 

4 	 trgest contributor. 

The reduced rate of duty under the Canada-United States 
Trade Agreement applies to all countries except Germany. Cuba is accorded further 
exclusive reduction from the duties applicable to other countries. 

According to the Canda-iJnited States Trade Agreement, 
January 1, 1939, the duty on the imports of barley, hulled or unhuiled, fro!1 Canada 
into the United States was reduced from 20 cents to 15 cents per bushel. 

Production 

The United Stnf,e, is t,  large producer or honey nnd i;rtnp 
the five-year period 1927-31 averaged 281,181,200 bushels. In the ensuing five 
years the average dropped to 201,892,000 bushels, not in itself a noticeable de-
crease, but considering the increased importation it is apparent that a much larger 
yield would have been harvested but for climatic conditions. The 1937 crop was 
220,327,000 bushels and that for 1938 was estimated at 252,139,000 bushels from 
10,513,000 acres. 

The followjng table shows the sources of harley nports into the United States according to Trade Ieturns:_ 

Total Imports Total Imports Foreign; Countries Contributin g Years 	into 	from Canada - 	 - 
United States 	and 	Total Foreign 

British Empire 	Imports 	Belgium 

(Bushels) 
• ............ 

1933 
5,914 - 	 - - - 

............. 
1934 

23,657 - - - 

............. 
1235 

6,579,767 5 9 723,046 856,721 3 ............. 
6 	............. 

4,839,678 4,215,889 623,789 2,307 
&-year average 

8,143,632 
6,521,026 

7,622,921 
5,853,952 

520,711 22,950 
1937 	............ 10,384,108 - 

667,074 
- 

8,420 
- 

Foreign Countries Contributing 

Germany 	Netherlands 	Poland 	Oth&r Foreign 
Countries 

1932 	 (Bushels) 

1933 ............. 
1934 ............. 
1935 ............. 
1936 ............. 
5-year average. 
1937 ............. 

	

5,208 	3,379 

	

2,434 	3,438 
820,333 
597,324 

27,798 
18,26 

- 	 4,162 
2,547 	3,660 

478,978 
632,212 

14,621 
20,235 
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Barley  roduction by Countries 

1933 1934 1955 1936 1937 

Bush Bush. Bush. Bush. Bush. - 
NOBTHT'.P: 	ir:1:rJ.Y 

Europe 
A1bari . ........ 413, 37 303,142 202,0:33 32,30) 
Austria 	....... 15,290,297 13,540,341 12,415,041 12,773,300 11,469,000 
Belgium 	........ 4,11,432 4,841,085 4,289,918 3,642,297 3,929 2 000 
Bulgaria ....... . 16,149,199 8,607,394 12,938,650 14,808,025 15,153,000 
Czechoslovakia 62,029,275 47,510,613 48,750,739 46,798,688 51,214,000 
Denmark 	........ 44,024,480 43,900,467 50,363,546 41,259,458 50,064,000 
Estonia 	........ 3,729,565 5,277,426 4,216,429 3,996,776 3,717,000 
Finland 198912 ,581,l23 7,619,387 8,506,347 7,992,000 
Franee 	......... 52,595,130 47,496,833 47,129,389 45,985,717 45,758,000 
Germany 	........ 159,291,914 147,157,049 155,589,908 156,122,702 162,386,000 
Greece 	........ 10 , 541, 07 3 8,993,211 9,901,350 7,059,533 10,341 3 000 
Hungary 	........ 38,650,601) 24,931,653 25,555,786 30,236,114 21,692,000 
Irish Free State 5,580,568 6,779,357 .7,284,593 5,709,174 5,489,000 
Italy 	.......... 10,399,688 9,319,319 9,351,470 3,846,234 10,728,000 
Latvia 	......... 3,956,467 9,999,092 9,397,401 7,578,549 10,032,000 
Lithuanie. 	...... 10,646,713 11,661,779 11,556,139 10,701,830 12,584,000 
Luxemburg 220,467 183,722 146,978 133,199 124,000 
Malta 	, ......... 248,025 238,839 137,732 174,556 238,000 
Netherlands 2,310,309 4,547,129 5,256,088 5 1 608,126 6,439 0 000 
Norway 	......... 4,597,653 5,304,384 5,667,836 5,272,333 5,367,000 
Poland 	......... 65,951,749 66,719,790 67,444,493 64,367,143 62,622,000 
Portugal 1,437,628 2,025,539 2,227,634 1,602,978 1 1 994,000 
RourTlania 86,547,030 40,019,332 42,430,688 74,035,534 42,129,000 
Spain 	.. ........ 100,009,288 129,469,175 97,060,544 78,522,954 
Sweden 	....... 9,167,748 9,852,114 10,210,372 2,199,399 9,490,000 
Switzerland 321,514 353,666 372,038 321,514 387,000 
U,S.SR. 	....... 360,431,721 314,013,733 374,994,743 -. - 

United Kingdom.. 52,156,013 38,269,376 34,310,158 34,149,401 30,684,000 
Yugoslavia ..... 21,265,868 18,826,953 17,246,940 19,419,458 17,590,000 

Total, Europe, 1,135,822,401 1,029,773,236 1 1 073,449,645 697,015,228 600,338,000 

America 

Canada 	.... ...... 63,359,000 63,742,000 33,975,000 71,992,000 83,124,000 
Mexico 	........ 3,155,432 3,169,211 3,431,539 3,389,678 - 

United States 155,925,000 113,348,000 235,774,000 147,475,000 219,635,000 

Tot.al,Amerjca 222,39,432 135,59,211 373,250,539 222,786,673 302,759,000 

Afrjc 

Algeria 	........ 35,991,218 44,754,777 33,019,508 29,473,259 27,470,000 
An gl o-Er pt ian 

Sudan 64,303 55,117 87,268 87,268 - 

Erpt 	......... 9,236,644 9,034,549 10,462,991 10,823,842 10,574 3000 
Eritrea 900,240 525,609 574,133 914,019 873,000 
French Morocco 50,403,334 69,823,693 35,807,496 70,109,468 37,943,000 
Kenya 73,489 - 41,338 - - 

Liba 1,947,457 1,984,202 2,029,946 541,981 1,746,000 
Tunisia 	........ 7,343,396 6,889,590 14,238,486 3,444 1 795 9,186,000 

Total,Africa 105,971,081 133,065,542 96,252,166 115,400,632 87,792,000 
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1933 1934 1935 1936 1937 

Bush. Bush. Bush. 	- Bush. Bush. 
NORTHERN HEMISPHERE 

Asia 

China 	........ 340,575,399 368,822,718 363,127,324 373,737,292 292,642,000 

:hosen 44,410,297 48,121,490 54,093,282 116,440,430 62,734,000 
*rpflJS 1,433,558 2,066,877 2,310,309 1,892,341 2,014,000 

India, Br.Prov.  109,728,203 112,529,970 117,214 1 891 109,483,077 107,707,000 

Iran 	.......... 33,873,818 34,957,780 - - 
Iraq 	.......... 11,023,344 17,223,975 12,056,783 25,261,830 26 0 180,000 
Italian Aegean Is 128,606 110,233 - - 
Japan 	......... 68,634,096 73,209,783 73,610,222 63,946,424 72,349,000 

• Jap.Saghalien 128,606 119,420 124,013 - - 
Kwantung 9,186 13,779 9,186 9,186 - 
Palestine 1,557,047 3,155,432 3,

'
164,618 2,535,369 3,445,000 

* 
Syria & Lebanon 13,062,663 13,416,328 15,942,511 14,151,218 11,329,000 

Taiwan 18,372 18,372 22,965 22,965 - 
Transjordania 1,382,511 1,488,151 1,837,224 771,634 2,434,000 

Turkey (Europe 

and Asia) 73,424,657 76,809,742 62 2 993,818 98,916,140 14,949,000 

Total,Asia... 699,440,363 752,063,050 711,497,146 741,172,906 685,782,000 

Total, Northern 

Hemisphere... 	2,163,573,277 2 1 100,161,039 2 1 254 9 428,496 1,776,375,444 1 1 673,964,000 

SOUTF{EIRN HEMISi'HERE 

America 

Argentina 33,740,619 35,858,019 20,301,325 22,854,990 24,803,000 

Brazil 431,748 445,527 509,830 519,016 - 
Chile 	......... 6,724,240 3,803,054 4,689,514 4,519,571 7,523,000 

Uruguay 234,246 307,735 601,691 307,735 590,000 

Total,America 41,130,853 40 1? 414,335 26,102,360 35,201,212 32,916,000 

Africa 

Southern Rhodesia 9,186 27,558 32,151 - 
Union of S. Africa 1,102,334 1,157,451 1,832,631 1,336,580 1,434,000 

istralasia 

• ustrlia 8,290,473 8,368,555 10,026,650 7,532,618 - 
flew Zealand 	....  762,448 505,237 776,227 776,227 865,000 

:'otal ,Australasia 

and Africa 	10,164,441 	10,053,801 	12,667,659 	9,645,425 	2,299,000 

Total, Southern 
Hemisphere.....51,295,294 	50,473,136 	38,770,019 	44,846,637 	35,215,000 

Total, Vor1d 
Production ..... 2,214,868,571 2,150,634,175 2,293,198,515 1,821,222,081 1,712,486,000 
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